MINUTES OF THE 4™ STATE LEVEL COMMITTEE MEETING HELD FOR 30%
CENTRAL CAPITAL INVESTMENT INCENTIVE FOR ACCESS TO CREDIT
(CCIIAC) UNDER NORTH EAST INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (NEIDS),
2017 HELD ON 17-07-2021 AT 10:30 AM IN THE CONFERENCE HALL OF THE
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF INDUSTRIES & COMMERCE, ASSAM,
UDYOG BHAWAN, BAMUNIMAIDAM, GUWHATI-21

Members Present

SI. | Name of the Official Designation Organisation
No.
1. | Dr Krishna Kumar Dwivedi, IAS | Principal Secretary to the Industries &
Govt. of Assam Commerce
& Department
Chairman, State Level
Committee
2 Shri Lemli Loyi GM NEDFi
3 Shri Dipali Das Deputy Secretary Finance Department
4 Shri Tapan Sarma Manager (T) AIDC Ltd.
5 Shri H K Lahkar Assistant Manager AFC
6 Rajendra Singh DGM PNB
7 S P Mishra Chief Manager Indian Bank
8 Shri Barun Ch Bora Officer Bank of India
9 Shri Amrit J Baruah Sr. Manager Union Bank of India
10 | Shri Indrajit Mukherjee Sr. Manager Axis Bank
11 | Sudha Periwal Assistant Manager Indian Bank
12 | Shri Subhendu Bhattacharya CCM Standard Chartered
13 | Shri W Daniel Manager SBI
14 | Shri Rituray AEVP Federal
15 | Shri Oinam Sarankumar Singh, Commissioner of Udyog Bhawan,
IAS Industries & Commerce, Bamunimaidam,
Assam Guwahati-21
&
Member Secretary, State
Level Committee

Other Officials Present
1. Shri Bipul Das, Additional Director of Industries & Commerce, Assam
2. Shri Kamal Lochan Baishya, Joint Director of Industries & Commerce, Assam
3. Shri Tarun Kumar Kataki, Joint Director of industries & Commerce, Assam
4. Shri Santanu Deuri, Deputy Director of Industries & Commerce, Assam

Dr Krishna Kumar Dwivedi. IAS, Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Industries &
Commerce Department & Chairman, State Level Committee presided over the meeting.

Shri Oinam Sarankumar Singh, [AS, Commissioner of Industries & Commerce, Assam and
Member Secretary to the State Level Committee welcomed the Members & informed the Members
that the meeting has been convened to consider the claims of 30% Central Capital Investment
Incentive for Access to Credit (CCIIAC) under NEIDS, 2017.

Minutes of the 4th SLC lor 30% CCIIAC NFTID/OIT held on 17-07-2021



Agenda 1:  Confirmation of Minutes of 374 SLC Meeting for consideration of 30% Central
Capital Investment Incentive for Access to Credit (CCIIAC) under NEIDS,
2017 held on 11-12-2020

As, no comments were received from any Members, Minutes of 3" SLC for
consideration of 30% Central Capital Investment Incentive for Access to Credit
(CCIIAC) held on 11-12-2020 was confirmed.

Agenda 2:  Consideration of 30% Central Capital Investment Incentive for Access to
Credit (CCIIAC)

The Member Secretary placed 39 (Thirty-Nine) Nos. of 30% CCIIAC claims for

consideration of the Committee and the decisions were taken as detailed below :

s 6 Minutes of the 4th SLC (\*M m 1 7-07-2021

h s



1. DNB Construction and Agro Industry, Bogolijan, Lakhimpur

A. Profile of the Unit
a. DNB Construction and Agro Industry, Bogolijan, Lakhimpur. a Proprietorship
Firm in Manufacturing sector bearing UAM No.- AS20B000337.
b. Nibedita Kalita Bhuyan was Prop. of the unit at the time of filing the claim.
c. PAN of the unit is CFDPK4219M.
d. The unit Commenced its Commercial production 29-08-2019.
e. The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Paver Blocks.
f.  The unit has generated total 40 Nos. of employment.
B. Eligibility
a. The product of the umt does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of NEIDS,
2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
¢. The unit submitted its claim within 12 months of the date of Grant of Registration
under NEIDS, 2017.
C. Fixed Capital Investment
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥44,69,072.00 as indicated below:
Particular (s) Amount
(in %)
i.  Land Development 215800.00
ii.  Office Building 346900.00
iii.  Plant & Machinery 3518871.00
iv. _ Electrical Installation 119611.00
v.  Loading, Unloading, Transportation etc. 235200.00
vi.  Pre-operative preliminary 32690.00
Total 4469072.00

D. Sources of Finance
Particular (s) Amount
(in )
i.  Promoters’ contribution 1759072.00
ii. Term Loan 2710000.00
Total 4469072.00
E. Details of Term Loan
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : Bank of Baroda, Lakhimpur
b. Amount sanctioned & Date : €27.10 Lakh dtd.- 31-03-19
¢. Amount Disbursed : 327.10 Lakh

e

N | |
\’“ Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% C ADS, 2017 held on 17-07-2021




F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : Bank of Baroda, Lakhimpur
b. Date of Appraisal : 30-03-2019
c. Cost appraised by Bank : T46.80 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost :
Particular (s) Amount
(X in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 31.50
b} Electrical Installation 5.30
Total 36.80
G. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 22-10-2020
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production : 29-08-2019
c. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim : 25-01-2021
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC : 20-03-2021
e. Date of Field Visit : N/A
f. Name & Designation of Filed Visit team : N/A
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C FVT
Investment 37,54,071.00 31,09,301.00 31,09,301.00 N/A
30% 9,32,790.00 9,32,790.00 N/A
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
0£9,32,790.00 (Rupees Nine Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety) only
as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥31,09,301.00 (Rupees Thirty-One
Lakh Nine Thousand Three Hindered One) only.

e

i,

Minutes of the 4th SLC {or 30% CCIWUW held on 17-07-202)



£

2. Swati Infracon, National Hardboard Complex, Panikhaiti, Kamrup (M)

A. Profile of the Unit

a.

Swati Infracon, National Hardboard Complex Panikhaiti, Kamrup (M), a Prop.
Firm in Manufacturing sector bearing UDYAM No.- UDY Am-AS-03-0000711
dtd.- 16-09-2020.

Swati Sikaria was the prop. Of the unit at the time of filing the claim.

PAN of the unit is ALYPAS251C.

The unit Commenced its Commercial production 30-01-2020.

The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Plastics products

The unit has generated total 14 Nos. of employment.

Eligibility

The product of the umt does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-1 of NEIDS,
?F?l::\zmt commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well grant of registration under NEIDS, 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥90,17,034.00 as indicated below:

Particular (s) Amount
(in )
i.  Factory & Office Building 3862502.00
ii.  Plant & Machinery 3184835.00
ili.  Accessories 25920.00
iv.  Electrical Installation 942780.00
v. Loading, Unloading Transportation etc. 151000.00
vi.  Pre-operative preliminary expenses 579117.00
vii.  Miscellaneous fixed Assets 270880.00
Total 9017034.00
D. Sources of Finance
Particular (s) Amount
(in%)
i.  Promoters Contribution 3579935.00
ii. Term Loan 5437099.00
Total 9017034.00

E. Details of Term Loan

o oW

Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution
Amount sanctioned & Date

Amount Disbursed

Details of Credit Appraisal :

Allahabad Bank, Guwahati
T55.00 Lakh 24-01-2019
54.37 Lakh

iy
/ Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CCIIAW? held on 17-07-2021




a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution Allahabad Bank, Guwahati

b. Date of Appraisal 23-01-2019

¢. Cost appraised by Bank 797.26 Lakh

d. Breakup of Appraised Cost

Amount
Particular (s) (¥ in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 32.66
b) Electrical Installation 10.78
Total 43.44

G. Important Date

a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 22-10-2020
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 30-01-2020
¢. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim 06-01-2021
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC 22-03-2021
e. Date of Field Visit N/A
f. Name & Designation of Filed Visit team N/A

2) Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/ authorities:

Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C FVT
Investment 43,04,535.00 37,12,385.00 37,12,385.00 N/A
30% 11,13,716.00 11,13,716.00 N/A
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
0f%11,13,716.00 (Rupees Eleven Lakh Thirteen Thousand Seven Hundred Sixteen} only
as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥37,12,385.00 (Rupées Thirty-Seven
Lakh Twelve Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-Five) only.

4
.
QO

: Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CC[U{C‘WM? held on 17-07-2021



*{51

3. Bajrang Agencies, Numalijalah, Silasindurighopa, IIT Road, Amingaon,
Kamrup

A.
a.

Profile of the Unit

Bajrang Agencies, Numalijalah, Silasindurighopa, IIT Road, Amingaon, Kamrup,
a Partnership Firm in Manufacturing sector bearing UAM No.- AS03B0002906
dtd.- 10-09-2019

b. Krishna Kant Agarwal & Bijoy Kumar Beria were partners of the unit at the time
of filing the claim.
¢. PAN of the unit is AARFB1473H.
d. The unit Commenced its Commercial production 08-03-2019.
e. The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Manhole, FRP Grating,.
f. The unit has generated total 31 Nos. of employment.
B. Eligibility :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-] of NEIDS,
2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
¢. The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well grant of registration under NEIDS, 2017.
C. Fixed Capital Investment
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥1,22,51,651.00 as indicated
below:
Particular (s) Amount
(ind)
i. _ Cost of Factory Building, Office Building etc. 883611.00
ii.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 3828178.00
iii.  Electrical Installation 1006012.00
iv.  Preliminary pre-operative expenses 6388530.00
v. _Miscellaneous Fixed Assets 145320.00
Total 12251651.00
D. Sources of Finance .
Particular (s) Amount
(in 0
i.  Promoters Contribution 6388530.00
ii. Term Loan 5863121.00
Total 12251651.00
E. Details of Term Loan
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution Allahabad Bank, GS Road
b. Amount sanctioned & Date : %125.00 Lakh 12-10-17
¢. Amount Disbursed : Z125.00 Lakh

Z
Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CCIIAW? held on 17-07-2021




F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution Allahabad Bank, GS Road
b. Date of Appraisal 10-10-2017
c¢. Cost appraised by Bank <177.20 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost
Amount
Particular (s) (X in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 129.20
Total 129.20

G. Important Date :

a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 11-03-2019

b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 08-03-2019

c. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim 02-03-2020

d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC 22-12-2020

e. Date of Field Visit : N/A

f. Name & Designation of Filed Visit team : N/A

H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C FVT

Investment 58,63,121.00 50,44,769.00 41,62,668.00 N/A
30% 15,13,430.70 12,48,800.00 N/A
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of T12,48,800.00 (Rupees Twelve Lakh Forty-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred) only as
30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥41,62,668.00.00 (Rupees Forty-One
Lakh Sixty-Two Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Eight) only.

yd
Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CCIIA?&M? held on 17-07-2021



“\

A

4. Kamrup Paper Products, ATC Compound, NH.-37, Beltola, Kamrup (M)

Al

a.

C.

Profile of the Unit

Kamrup Paper Products, ATC Compound, NH.-37, Beltola, Kamrup (M), a
Partnership Firm in Manufacturing sector bearing UAM No.- AS03B0003178
dtd. — 04-11-2019.

Saurabh Arya & Swapna Arya were partners of the unit at the time of filing the
claim.

PAN of the unit is AATFK2509D.
The unit Commenced its Commercial production 01-11-2019,

The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Sacks and Bags of Paper, Containers
of Paper & paperboard

The unit has generated total 8 Nos. of employment.

Eligibility :

The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of NEIDS,
2017)

The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

The unit submitted its claim within 12 months of the date of Grant of Registration
under NEIDS, 2017.

Fixed Capital Investment

As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥55,32,816.00 as indicated below:

Particular (s) Amount
(in J)

i.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 3754188.00
ii.  Electrical installation 767256.00
iii.  Loading, Unloading, Transportation etc. 327638.00
iv.  Pre-operative preliminary 478080.00
v.  Miscellaneous fixed assets 205654.00
Total 5532816.00

D. Sources of Finance .
Particular (s) Amount
(in 3)
i.  Promoters’ contribution 2232816.00
ii, Term Loan 3300000.00
Total 5532816.00

E. Details of Term Loan

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : PNB, Fancy Bazar

b. Amount sanctioned & Date : ¥33.00 Lakh dtd.- 27-04-18

¢. Amount Disbursed : <33.00 Lakh

Z

Minutes of the 4th SLC for 309 CCWUIT held on 17-07-2021




F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : PNB, Fancy Bazar
b. Date of Appraisal : 24-04-2018
c. Cost appraised by Bank : 355.00 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost :
Particular (s) Amount
(R in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 39.89
Total 39.89
G. Important Date
g. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 22-10-2020
h. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production : 01-11-2019
i. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim : 30-11-2020
j. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC : 22-03-2021
k. Date of Field Visit : N/A
. Name & Designation of Filed Visit team : N/A
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C FVT
Investment 42,56,171.00 42,16,266.00 42,16,266.00 N/A
30% 12,64,880.00 12,64,880.00 N/A
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of T11,96,700.00 (Rupees Eleven Lakl Ninety-Six Thousand Seven Hundred) only as
30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥39,89,000.00 (Rupees Thirty-Nine Lakh
Eighty-Nine Thousand) only restricting to Appraised Cost.

- 2z

10

o
"\? Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CCII?@W held on 17-07-2021




5. Akshay Concrete Industries, No.-2, Gharpholia, Samargaon, Jorhat
A. Profile of the Unit :

a. Akshay Concrete Industries, No.-2, Gharpholia, Samargaon, Jorhat, a Prop.
Firm in Manufacturing sector bearing UAM No.- AS15B000011S5 dtd. —- 15-07-

2019.

b. Aditya Agarwalla was the Prop. of the unit at the time of filing the claim.

c. PAN ofthe unit is AFOPA7826B.

d. The unit Commenced its Commercial production 03-01-2019.

e. The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Psc Pole.

f.  The unit has generated total 14 Nos. of employment.

B. Eligibility
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of NEIDS,

2017)

.
.

b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

¢. The unit submitted its claim within 12 months of the date of Grant of Registration

under NEIDS, 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment

As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥10880249.86 as indicated below:

=,

yd

Particular (s) Amount
(in )
i.  Cost of Land Development 112175.00
ii.  Cost of Factory Building 672550.00
iii.  Cost of Office Building 801619.00
iv.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 8565734.86
v.  Electrical installation 233363.00
vi.  Pre-operative preliminary 450078.00
vii.  Miscellaneous fixed assets 44730.00
Total 10880249.86
D. Sources of Finance :
Particular (s) Amount
(in T)
i.  Promoters’ contribution 3580249.86
ii. Term Loan 5000000.00
iii.  Unsecured Loan 2300000.00
Total 10880249.86
E. Details of Term Loan :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution SBI, Jorhat
b. Amount sanctioned & Date ¥50.00 Lakh dtd.- 27-09-18
c. Amount Disbursed 349,99 Lakh

d Mintites of the 4th SLC {or 307, CCl WA 2017 held on 17-07-2021
o (e

11




F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution . SBI, Jorhat
b. Date of Appraisal : 26-11-2018
¢. Cost appraised by Bank : %175.00 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost :
Particular (s) Amount
(X in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 74.00
Total 74.00
G. Important Date 5
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 21-06-2019
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production : 03-01-2019
¢. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim : 12-06-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC : 31-10-2020
e. Date of Field Visit : N/A
f. Name & Designation of Filed Visit team : N/A
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C FVT
Investment 86,46,799.86 86,46,799.86 74,00,000.00 N/A
30% 25,94,039.95 22,20,000.00 N/A
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of ¥22,20,000.00 (Rupees Twenty-Two Lakh Twenty Thousand) only as 30% CCIIAC
against Eligible Investment of ¥74,00,000.00 (Rupees Seventy-Four Laki) only
restricting to Appraised Cost.

s /

\
\‘\ Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CC]itC‘N%@%I? heldon 17-07:2021
ul



6. Mega Roof Solutions, NH.-31, Kamalpur, Kamrup
A. Profile of the Unit
a. Mega Roof Solutions, NH.-3!, Kamalpur, Kamrup, a Partnership Firm in
Manufacturing sector bearing UAM No.- AS16B0000977 dtd.-03-11-2019
b. Sunita Jain & Harsh Jain were partners of the unit at the time of filing the claim.
c. PAN of the unit is ABKFM1294M.
d. The unit Commenced its Commercial production 01-07-2019.

e. The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Coloured Roofing.

f. The unit has generated total 18 Nos. of employment.

B. Eligibility :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of NEIDS,
2017)

b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
c. The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of grant of registration
under NEIDS, 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment :
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥ 93,31,014.00 as indicated below:

Particular (s) Amount
(in )
i.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 7458169.00
ii.  Electrical Installation 1038427.00
ili. Miscellaneous Fixed Assets 834418.00
Total 9331014.00

D. Sources of Finance

Particular (s) Amount
(in %)
i.  Promoters Contribution 4066334.00
ii. Term Loan 5264680.00
Total 9331014.00

E. Details of Term Loan

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : HDFC Bank, Guwahati
b. Amount sanctioned & Date : %70.00 Lakh 18-05-19
¢. Amount Disbursed : 352.65 Lakh

F. Details of Credit Appraisal :

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : HDFC Bank, Guwabhati
b. Date of Appraisal : 17-05-19

¢. Cost appraised by Bank : <100.10 Lakh

\ 4
\f‘\ Minutes of the 4t SLC fur 30 LCI](M%@%IT held on 17-07-2021



d. Breakup of Appraised Cost

Amount
Particular (s) (¥ in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 89.10
Total 89.10
G. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 23-10-2020
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production : 01-07-2019
¢. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim : 02-12-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC : 22-12-2020
e. Date of Field Visit : N/A
f. Name & Designation of Filed Visit team : N/A
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C FVT
Investment 93,31,014.00 83,73,846.00 74,37,437.00 N/A
30% 25,12,154.00 22,31,231.00 N/A
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of 322,31,231.00 (Rupees Twenty-Two Lakh Thirty-One Thousand Two Hundred
Thirty-One) only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of 374,37,437.00.00
(Rupees Seventy-Four Lakh Thirty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Seven) only.

14

=) Z
s Y Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% ccnpx(c‘(wgﬁ» 2017 held on 17-07-2021




7. Laxmiputra Infratech Pvt. Ltd., Khanamukh, Balipara, Sonitpur

ol

Profile of the Unit
Laxmiputra Infratech Pvt. Ltd., Khanamukh, Balipara, Sonitpur, a Private
Limited Company in Manufacturing sector bearing UAM No.- AS25B0000175
dtd. - 18-01-2019.

Mahabir Prasad Joshi, Chhatu Singh Pawar & Rajkumar Singh Pawar were partners
of the unit at the time of filing the claim.

PAN of the unit is AAFCN5200P.

The unit Commenced its Commercial production 15-12-2018.
The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Bricks.

The unit has generated total § Nos. of employment.

Eligibility 3

The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of NEIDS,
2017)

The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of Grant of
Registration under NEIDS, 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment

As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment 0f¥1,00,28,622.00 as indicated below:

Particular (s) Amount
(in %)
i.  Cost of Factory Building 1441972.00
il. Cost of Plant & Machinery 8150688.00
iii.  Accessories 308023.00
iv.  Pre-operative Expenses 127939.00
Total 10028622.00

D. Sources of Finance

Particular (s) Amount
(in %)
i.  Equity 1528622.00
ii. Term Loan 6000000.00
ili.  Unsecured Loan 2500000.00
Total 10028622.00
E. Details of Term Loan :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution Axis Bank, SME, Guwahati
b. Amount sanctioned & Date : 360.00 Lakh dtd.- 26-02-18
c. Amount Disbursed : <60.00 Lakh
rd

Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CCIIAW held on 17-07-2021

15




N
N\J

F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : Axis Bank, SME, Guwahati
b. Date of Appraisal : 12-12-2018
c. Cost appraised by Bank : <103.00 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost :
Amount
Particular (s) (X in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 71.00
b) Electricals 7.00
Total 78.00
G. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 26-11-2019
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production : 15-12-2018
c. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim : 21-12-2019
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC : 02-11-2020
e. Date of Field Visit : N/A
f. Name & Designation of Filed Visit team : N/A
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C FVT
Investment 88,73,817.00 88,73,817.00 78,00,000.00 N/A
30% 26,62,145.00 23,40,000.00 N/A
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of ¥23,40,000.00 (Rupees Twenty-Three Lakh Forty Thousand) only as 30% CCIIAC
against Eligible Investment of ¥78,00,000.00 (Rupees Seventy-Eight Lakh) only

restricting to Appraised Cost.

z

16

Minutes of the 4tk SLC {or 30% CCIIAC Weld on 17-07-2021




—R::\"

8. B P Polyudyog, EPIP, Amingaon, Kamrup

e

Profile of the Unit
B P Polyudyog, EPIP, Amingaon. Kamrup, a Partnership Firm in Manufacturing
sector bearing UDYAM No.- UDYAM-AS-03-0000802 dtd. - 22-09-2020.

Vimal Pasari & Sarika Pasari were partners of the unit at the time of filing the
claim.

PAN of the unit is AAGFB1539G.

The unit Commenced its Commercial production 16-03-2020.

The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Metal Household Articles.
The unit has generated total 49 Nos. of employment.

Eligibility :

The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of NEIDS,
2017)

The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

The unit submitted its claim within 12 months of the date of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well Grant of Registration under NEIDS, 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment :
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment 0f 379,21,220.00 as indicated below:
Particular (s) Amount
(in3)

i.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 7713747.00
ii.  Loading, Unloading, Transportation etc. 121973.00
iil.  Miscellaneous fixed assets 85500.00
Total 7921220.00

D. Sources of Finance :
Particular (s) Amount
(ind)
i.  Promoters’ contribution 3121220.00
ii. Term Loan 43800000.00
Total 7921220.00

E. Details of Term Loan

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : SBI, Paltanbazar

b. Amount sanctioned & Date : $63.00 Lakh dtd.- 19-11-19

c. Amount Disbursed : ¥48.00 Lakh

F. Details of Credit Appraisal :

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : SBI, Paltanbazar

b. Date of Appraisal : 12-11-2019

¢. Cost appraised by Bank : <136.00 Lakh

Minutes of the 4t SLC (or 30% CCI!ACWWI(I on 17-07-2021

17




o

d. Breakup of Appraised Cost

Particular (s) Amount
(% in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 79.00
Total 79.00
G. Important Date g
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 22-10-2020
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 16-03-2020
c. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim 12-02-2021
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC 20-03-2021
e. Date of Field Visit N/A
f. Name & Designation of Filed Visit team N/A
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C FVT
Investment 78,35,720.04 78,32,790.00 78,32,790.00 N/A
30% 23,49,837.00 23,49,837.00 N/A
CCIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of 323,49,837.00 (Rupees Twenty-Three Lakh Forty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred
Thirty-Seven} only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥78,32,790.00

(Rupees Seventy-Eight Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety) only.

Minutes of the 4tb SLC {or 30% CCIIACWI]BICI on 17-07-2021

18




9. Superlite Solutions (A unit of Superlite AAC Block Industry). /4" Mile, Sarutari, P.O.-
Tamulkuchi, Mouza- Sonapur, Kamrup (M)

A,

a.

C.

Profile of the Unit

Superlite Solutions (A unit of Superlite AAC Block Industry), /4" Mile,
Sarutari, P.O.-Tamulkuchi, Mouza- Sonapur, Kamrup (M}, a Partnership Firm in
Manufacturing sector bearing UAM No.- AS03B000343.

Surendra Kumar Mittal, Raj Kamal Sarawgi Mukul S Lamare, Meghalaya Black
Diamond Products Private limited, Meghalaya Steel Fabricators Private Limited,
Winner Deal Trade Private Limited & Pabitra Rabha were partners of Directors of
the unit at the time of filing the claim.

PAN of the unit is ACLFS1143H.
The unit Commenced its Commercial production 08-07-2019.

The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Block Joint Adhesive, Tiles Adhesive,
Wall Plaster.

The unit has generated total 14 Nos. of employment.

Eligibility e

The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of NEIDS,
2017)

The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of grant of
Commencement of Commercial Production.

Fixed Capital Investment

As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥1,66,71,777.00 as indicated

below:
Particular (s) Amount
(in%)
i.  Factory & Office Building 7800983.00
ii.  Plant & Machinery 8363670.00
iti.  Electrical Installation 315519.00
iv.  Pre-operative preliminary expenses 191605.00
Total 16671777.00
D. Sources of Finance :
Particular (s) Amount
(in %)
ii.  Promoters Contribution 10800000.00
iv.  Any other source 5871777.00
Total 16671777.00

N
Minutes of the 4th SLC [or 30% CCIIAC Wcl on 17-07-2021

19




E. Details of Term Loan :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : Self-Finance
b. Amount sanctioned & Date : N/A
c. Amount Disbursed : N/A
F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution Indian Bank, Beltola
b. Date of Appraisal 30-05-2020
¢. Cost appraised by Bank T174.44 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost
Amount
Particular (s) (X in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 85.94
Total 85.94
G. Important Date g
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 22-10-2020
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 08-07-2019
c. Date of submisston of CCIIAC Claim 12-11-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC 20-03-2021
e. Date of Field Visit : N/A
f. Name & Designation of Filed Visit team : N/A
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C FVT
Investment 86,79,189.00 86,46,440.00 85,33,359.00 N/A
30% 25,93,932.00 25,60,008.00 N/A
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
325,60,008.00 (Rupees Twenty-Five Lakh Sixty Thousand Eight) only as 30% CCIIAC
against Eligible Investment of ¥85,33,359.00 (Rupees Eighty-Five Lakh Thirty-Three

Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Nine) only.

Z

Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CCHAC N erd on 17-07-2021




S\

]

10.Saraf Roofing, Vill.- Gauripur, Silasindurighopa, Kamrup

A.

a.

Profile of the Unit

Saraf Roofing, Vill.- Gauripur, Silasindurighopa, Kamrup a Prop. Firm in
Manufacturing sector bearing UAM No.- AS16B00001647

Pranay Saraf was the prop. of the unit at the time of filing the claim.

PAN of the unit is DZHPS2001E.

The unit Commenced its Commercial production 17-03-2020.

The unit is engaged in Manufacturing in Coloured Roofing Sheets/ Profile.

The unit has generated total 08 Nos. of employment.

Eligibility

The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of NEIDS,
’21'(1)1337311& commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of Commencement of
Commercial Production.

C. Fixed Capital Investment
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥10265665.00 as indicated below:
Particular (s) Amount
(in%)

i.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 8991183.00
il.  Electrical Installation 773192.00
ili.  Pre-operative preliminary expenses 501290.00
Total 10265665.00

2} Seources of Finance

Particular (s) Amount
(in %)
i.  Promoters Contribution 6462888.00
ii. Term Loan 3802777.00
Total 10265665.00
D. Details of Term Loan :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution Axis Bank, GS Road
b. Amount sanctioned & Date : ¥50.00 Lakh dtd.- 17-12-19
c. Amount Disbursed : 338.02 Lakh

E. Details of Credit Appraisal :

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : Axis Bank, GS Road
b. Date of Appraisal : Not Reflected

c. Cost appraised by Bank : Z192.00 Lakh

Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CCIAC NEWS, held on 17-07 2]




d. Breakup of Appraised Cost

Amount
Particular (s) (T in Lakh)
a) Plant & machinery 100.03
Total 100.03

F. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 22-10-2020
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 17-03-2020
¢. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim 23-10-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC 09-07-2021
e. Date of Field Visit N/A
f. Name & Designation of Filed Visit team N/A

3) Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/ authorities:

Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C FVT
Investment 97,64,375.00 92,35,724.00 91,81,741.00 N/A
30% 27,70,717.00 27,54,522.00 N/A
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of T27,54,522.00 (Rupees Twenty-Seven Lakh Fifty-Four Thousand Five Hundred
Twenty-Two} only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥91,81,741.00
(Rupees Ninety-One Lakh Eighty-One Thousand Seven Hundred F orty-One) only.

=

Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CCHAC NEF&M(I on 17-07-2021



11.Shamaguri Tea Factory, Hemarbori, Shamaguri, Nagaon

A. Profile of the Unit
a. Shamaguri Tea Factory. Hemarbori, Shamaguri, Nagaon a Partnership Firm in
Manufacturing sector bearing UDYAM No.- UDYAM-AS-22B0000235 dtd.-
15-09-2018.
b. Madhumita Bora, Junmoni Barvah & P J Baruah were the partners of the unit at
the time of filing the claim.
c. PAN of the unit is ACVFS8497E.
d. The unit Commenced its Commercial production 27-09-2017.
e. The unit is engaged in Manufacturing in Black Tea.
f.  The unit has generated total 26 Nos. of employment.
B. Eligibility
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of NEIDS,
2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
c. The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of grant of registration
under NEIDS, 2017.
C. Fixed Capital Investment
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥142,27,392.00 as indicated below:
Particular (s) Amount
(in )
i.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 10930398.00
ii.  Electrical Installation 3296994.00
Total 14227392.00

4) Sources of Finance

Particular (s) Amount
(X in Lakh)
i. Term Loan 193.94
Total 193.94

D. Details of Term Loan :

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : SBI, Shamaguri

b. Amount sanctioned & Date : $200.00 Lakh dtd.- 25-08-17

c. Amount Disbursed : <200.00 Lakh

E. Details of Credit Appraisal :

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : SBI, Shamaguri

b. Date of Appraisal : 29-04-2017

c. Cost appraised by Bank : 3314.67 Lakh

L
4 SLC | (NF/ 23



d. Breakup of Appraised Cost

Amount
Particular (s) (¥ in Lakh)
a) Plant & machinery 118.37
b) Miscellaneous Fixed Asset 35.10
Total 153.47
F. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 21-06-2019
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production : 27-09-2017
¢. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim : 04-12-2019
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC : 20-03-2020
e. Date of Field Visit : N/A
f. Name & Designation of Filed Visit team : N/A
G. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C FVT
Investment 1,76,83,634.50 | 1,23,99,092.00 | 1,23,99,092.00 N/A
30% 37,19,728.00 37,19,728.00 N/A
CCIHAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
¥37,19,728.00 (Rupees Thirty-Seven Lakh Nineteen Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-
Eight) only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥1,23,99,092.00 (Rupees
One Crore Twenty-Three Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand Ninety-Two) only

-~

: L
f /
PR Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CCIIAC NEIFS, rheld on |

1



~,
~
’_‘\\xu

.J

12.Regal Industries, Patiapathar Gaon, Tinsukia

A. Profile of the Unit
a. Regal Industries, Patiapathar Gaon, Tinsukia a Prop. Firm in Manufacturing
sector bearing UDYAM No.- UDYAM-AS-26-0000028 dtd.- 24-07-2020.
b. Sanwarmal Agarwal was the prop. of the unit at the time of filing the claim.
c. PAN of the unit is ABTPA8666J.
d. The unit Commenced its Commercial production 01-02-2020.
e. The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Concrete Bricks & Paver Blocks.
f.  The unit has generated total 13 Nos. of employment.
B. Eligibility
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-l of NEIDS,
2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
¢. The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of Commencement of
Commercial Production.
C. Fixed Capital Investment
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of T19124759.00 as indicated below:
Particular (s) Amount
(in )
1. Cost of factory & Office Building 4423630.00
ii.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 11985514.00
ili.  Electrical Installation 1890879.00
iv. _ Pre-operative preliminary expenses 824736.00
Total 19124759.00

5) Sources of Finance

Particular (s) Amount
(in )
ii.  Promoters Contribution 13092759.00
iti.  Term Loan 5000000.00
iv.  Equipment Loan 1032000.00
Total 19124759.00

D. Details of Term Loan 3
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution SBI & PNB, Tinsukia
b. Amount sanctioned & Date 350.00 Lakh & %10.32 Lakh
dtd.- 18-05-19 & 05-11-19
c. Amount Disbursed : ¥60.32 Lakh
,

Minutes of the 4th SLC (W




~
AN

W

E. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution . SBI, Tinsukia
b. Date of Appraisal : Not Reflected
c. Cost appraised by Bank : Z192.00 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost :
Particular (s) Amount
(¥ in Lakh)
a) Plant & machinery 143.00
Total 143.00
F. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS. 2017 by EC: 28-11-2019
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production : 01-02-2020
c¢. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim : 20-07-2020
d. Date of recommendation of ¢laim by DI&CC : 19-06-2021
e. Date of Field Visit : N/A
f. Name & Designation of Filed Visit team : N/A
G. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
authoritics
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit Di&CC Ci&C FVT
Investment 1,38,76,393.00 | 1,35,42,873.00 | 1,26,70,873.00 N/A
30% 40,62,862.00 38,01,262.00 N/A
CCIIAC E

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
0f 38,01,262.00 (Rupees Thirty-Eight Lakl One Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Two)
only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥1,26,70,873.00 (Rupees One
Crore Twenty-Six Lakh Seventy Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-Three) only.

L,

Minutes of the 4th SLC (or 30% CCIIAC NE!E@ QI /

26




Y

\”\

13.

Indo Spanish Poly Industries (Unit-II), Plot No. 61, Brahmaputra
Industrial Park / Gouripur, Amingaon, Kamrup

A. Profile of the Unit
a. Inde Spanish Poly Industries (Unit-I1), Plot No. 61, Brahmaputra Industrial

Park/ Gouripur, Amingaon, Kamrup, a Partnership Firm in Manufacturing sector
bearing UAM No.- AS16B(001781 dtd. - 22-05-2020

b. Jagdish P Bharuka, Ravi Agarwal, Sachin Agarwal, Santosh Bharuka were partners
of the unit at the time of filing the claim.

¢. PAN of the unit is AAHFI7792Q.

d. The unit Commenced its Commercial production #6-12-2019.

e. The unit is engaged in Manufacture of other plastics products n.e.c.
f. The unit has generated total 28 Nos. of employment.

B. Eligibility

a. The product of the umt does not fall in Negative List {(Annexure-I of NEIDS,
2017)

b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

¢. The unit submitted its claim within 12 months of the date of Grant of Registration
under NEIDS, 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment :
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥2,49,01,918.60 as indicated below:

Particular (s) Amount
(in%)

i.  Cost of Factory Building 7346092.91
ii.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 15399000.00
iii.  Electrical Installation 1321724.51
iv.  Loading, Unloading, Transportation etc. 301800.00
v.  Preliminary pre-operative expenses to be capitalized 487489.18
vi.  Miscellaneous fixed assets 45812.00
Total 24901918.60

D. Sources of Finance

Particular (s) Amount
(in%)
i. Promoters’ contribution 8813099.60
ii. Term Loan 16088819.00
Total 24901918.60

E. Details of Term Loan

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : Axis Bank. Guwabhati

b. Amount sanctioned & Date : %162.00 Lakh dtd.- 14-11-19
¢. Amount Disbursed : $160.89 Lakh

Minutes of the 4t SLC for 30 LL]W




F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : Axis Bank, Guwahati
b. Date of Appraisal : 16-10-2019
c. Cost appraised by Bank : $295.00 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost :
Particular (s) Amount
(X in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 165.47
b) Electrical Installaticn 4.09
Total 169.56
G. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 22-10-2020
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production : 06-12-2019
c. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim : 10-12-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC : 18-06-2021
e. Date of Field Visit : N/A
f. Name & Designation of Filed Visit team : N/A
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
authorities
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC CI&C FVT
Investment 1,66,95,414.00 | 1,64,03,746.00 | 1,64,03,746.00 N/A
30% 49,21,124.00 49,21,124.00 N/A
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of ¥49,21,124.00 (Rupees Forty-Nine Lakh Twenty-One Thousand One Hundred
Twenty-Four) only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥1,64,03,746.00
(Rupees One Crore Sixty-Four Lakh Three Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Six) only.

28

4th SLC (or 30 C—Eﬁb?/




R

14.Helembari Tea and Beverage Limited, Dhopadopr, Mail Bazar, Biswanath

A.

a.

Profile of the Unit

Helembari Tea and Beverage Limited, Dhopadopr, Mail Bazar, Biswanath, a
Limited Company in Manufacturing sector bearing UAM No.- AS25B0000185
dtd.- 21-02-2019.

Mohendra Sarma, Bhola Borah, R Baruah & B K Todi were in Board of Directors
of the unit at the time of filing the claim.

PAN of the unit is AADCH3637C.

The unit Commenced its Commercial production 09-04-2018.
The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Tea.

The unit has generated total 33 Nos. of employment.
Eligibility

The product of the umt does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of NEIDS.
2017)

The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of grant of registration

under NEIDS, 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment

As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥5,02,55,000.00 as indicated

below:
Particular (s) Amount
(in%)
i. Costof Land 1692500.00
ii.  Cost of Land Development 955696.00

iil.

Factory Building

22150715.00

iv.  Plant & Machinery 17117091.00

v.  Electrical Installation 4703863.00

vi. Loading, Unloading, transportation etc. 510506.00

vii.  Pre-operative preliminary expenses 3077593.00

viti.  Miscellaneous Fixed Assets 47036.00

Total 50255000.00

D. Sources of Finance .
Particular (s) Amount
(in%)

i. Equity 17255000.00

it.  Term Loan 33000000.00
Total 50255000.00 |

E. Details of Term Loan
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution

SBI, Mission Charali

Minutes of the 4th SLC [or 30 CCHW ¢




b. Amount sanctioned & Date : <330.00 Lakh 13-01-17
c. Amount Disbursed : ¥330.00 Lakh
F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : SBI, Mission Charali
b. Date of Appraisal ; 07-01-2017
c. Cost appraised by Bank : ¥525.00 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost :
Amount
Particular (s) (® in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 174.29
b) Electricals 64.77
Total 239.06
G. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 22-10-2020
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production : 09-04-2018
c. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim : 27-10-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC : 20-03-2021
e. Date of Re-verification : 22-04-2021

f. Name & Designation of Re-verification Officer
Mr Tarun Kumar Kataki,
Joint Director of Industries & Commerce,
Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C Re-verification
Officer
Investment 2,18,20,954.00 | 1,70,30,089.00 | 1,70,17,113.00 | 1,70,17,113.00
30% 51,09,026.70 51,05,134.00 | 51,05,134.00
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of ¥51,05,134.00 (Rupees Fifty-One Lakh Five Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Four)
only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥1,70,17,113.00 (Rupees One

Crore Seventy Lakh Seventeen Thousand One Hundred Thirteen) only.

_-""-

7



EX

15.Mangla Tea Factory, Singimari, Barpathar, Golaghat

A. Profile of the Unit

Mangla Tea Factory, Singimari, Barpathar, Golaghat, a Partnership firm in
Manufacturing sector bearing UDYAM No.- UDYAM-AS-12-0000304 dtd.- 19-
12-2020.

=

b. Hem Chandra Goduka, Niranjan Goduka were Partners of the unit at the time of
filing of claim.

c. PAN of the unit is ABJFM7029B.
d. The unit Commenced its Commercial production 02-09-2019.
e. The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Tea.

f. The unit has generated total 19 Nos. of employment.

B. Eligibility 3

a. The product of the unit dees net fall in Negative List (Annexure-1 of NEIDS,
2017)

b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

c. The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of grant of registration
under NEIDS, 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment :
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥3,88,22,043.00 as indicated
below:

Particular (s) Amount
(in 3)

i.  Factory Building 14344454.00
ii.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 15004290.00
iii,  Outer Electrification 1849198.00
iv.  Inner Electrification 2500249.00
v. DG Set. 2360000.00
vi.  Pre-operative preliminary expenses. 2061718.00
vii.  Miscellaneous fixed Assets/ essential items etc 702134.00
Total 38822043.00

D. Sources of Finance :
Particular (s) Amount
(in T)

i.  Promoters Contribution 12500000.00
ii.  Term loan from Bank/ Financial Institution 15000000.00
iti.  Un-secured loan 11322043.00

Total 38822043.00

E. Details of Term Loan
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution g NEDFi Guwahati

z

Minutes of the 4th SLC {or 30% CCIIAC Nl / ¥2

31




b. Amount sanctioned & Date : $150.00 Lakh 28-06-19

¢. Amount Disbursed : T150.00 Lakh

F. Details of Credit Appraisal :

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : NEDFi Guwabhati

b. Date of Appraisal : 21-06-2019

c. Cost appraised by Bank : T376.00 Lakh

d. Breakup of Appraised Cost :

Amount
Particular (s) (¥ in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 130.03
b) Misc. Fixed Assets 9.25
¢) Electrical Installation 54.13
Total 193.41

G. Important Date e

a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 22-10-2020

b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production : 02-69-2019

¢. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim : 22-12-2020

d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC : 20-03-2021

e. Date of Re-verification : 02-07-2021

f. Name & Designation of Re-verification Officer
Mr Tarun Kumar Kataki,
Joint Director of Industries & Commerce,
Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
{(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C Re-verification
Officer
Investment 1,98,64,539.00 | 2,26,96,922.,00 | 1,72,09,579.00 | 1,71,42,427.00
30% 68,09,077.00 51,62,873.00 | 51,42,718.00
CClHAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of ¥51,42,718.00 (Rupees Fifty-One Lakh Forty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred
Eighteen) only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥1,71,42,427.00
(Rupees One Crore Seventy-One Lakh Forty-Two Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-

Seven) only.

e

/
F\'\ Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30", CCHAC (W

W




16.Balaji Plastic Udyog, Kochpara, Opp. Dal Mill, Hudumpur, Kamrup

B

Profile of the Unit
Balaji Plastic Udyog, Kochpara, Opp. Dal Mill, Hudumpur, Kamrup, a Prop. unit
in Manufacturing sector bearing UAM No.- AS16B0000352 dtd.- 23-08-2018

Sidharth Agarwal was the prop. of the unit at the time of filing the claim.

PAN of the unit is APTPA5351C

The unit Commenced its Commercial production 04-04-2018.

The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Rubber & Plastic Products.

The unit has generated total 10 Nos. of employment.

Eligibility :

The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List {Annexure-I of NEIDS,
;'?1:373nit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of grant of registration
under NEIDS, 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥2,63,58,713.00 as indicated
below:
Particular (s) Amount
(in )

i.  Cost of Land including reg & development 2100000.00
ii.  Cost of Land Development 1225775.00
iii.  Factory Building 2020906.00
iv.  Plant & Machinery 18293762.00
v.  Electrical Installation 1173028.00
vi.  Pre-operative preliminary expenses 1545242.00
Total 26358713.00

D. Sources of Finance

P

Particular (s) Amount
(in %)
i.  Promoters Contribution 8747713.00
ii. Term Loan 7500000.00
iii. Unsecured Loan 10111000.00
Total 26358713.00
E. Details of Term Loan
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : Union Bank of India
b. Amount sanctioned & Date : $75.00 Lakh 27-09-17
¢. Amount Disbursed : ¥75.00 Lakh

33

e
I
x\ Minutes of the 4t SLC for 30% CCIHAC lell@%@il-! 07 -20)2




F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution Union Bank, Guwahati
b. Date of Appraisal Not Reflected
c. Cost appraised by Bank $248.80 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost
Amount
Particular (s)  in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 166.70
b) Electrical Instailation 21.70
Total 188.40
G. lmp(;rtant Date .
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 27-11-2019
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 04-04-2018
¢. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim 28-07-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC 20-03-2021
e. Date of Re-verification 08-06-2021

f. Name & Designation of re-verification Officer
Mr Bipul Das

Additional Director of Industries & Commerce,

Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C Re-verification
Officer
Investment 1,94,66,789.69 | 1,75,44,405.00 | 1,75,44.404.00 | 1,72,39,405.00
30% 52,63,321.50 52,63,321.00 51,71,822.00
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of ¥51,71,822.00 (Rupees Fifty-One Lakh Seventy-One Thousand Eight Hundred
Twenty-Two) only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥1,72,39,405.00
(Rupees One Crore Seventy-Two Lakh Thirty-Nine Thousand Four Hundred Five)

only.

<z

Minutes of the 4th SLC [or 30% CCIAC NEIDEM on 17-07-2021

34




17.Shyam Industries, NH-39, Thurajan Grant Gaon / Morangi, Golaghat

C.

. Profile of the Unit

Shyam Industries, NH-39. Thurajan Grant Gaon_/ Morangi, Golaghat, a
Partnership firm in Manufacturing sector bearing UDYAM No.- UDYAM=AS-
12-0000227 ded. 17-11-2020

Durga Devi Dhandharia, Ritu Maheswari, Meenu Agarwal. Rupam Bagaria,
Bikash Bawri and Manish Poddar were partners of the unit at the time of filing the
claim.

PAN of the unit is ADWFS7450B
The unit Commenced its Commercial production 06-03-2020.

The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Concrete Paver Blocks/Concrete
Bricks.

The unit has generated total 14 Nos. of employment.

Eligibility :

The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of NEIDS,
2017)

The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of grant of registration
under NEIDS, 2017.

Fixed Capital Investment

As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of 32,20,50,000.00 as indicated

below:
Particular (s) Amount
(in %)
i.  Factory Building 1169142.00
ii. Cost of Plant & Machinery 15631126.00
ili.  Electrical Installation 2371141.00
iv.  Pre-operative preliminary expenses 286751.00
v.  Miscellaneous fixed Assets/ essential items etc. 2591840.00
Total 22050000.00
D. Sources of Finance
Particular (s) Amount
(in I)
i.  Promoters Contribution 10850000.00
ii. Term loan from Bank/ Financial Institution 8000000.00
ili.  Un-secured loan 3200000.00
Total 22050000.00

E.

a.

Details of Term Loan

Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution Bank of India, Golaghat

35

¥




b. Amount sanctioned & Date : T80.00 Lakh dtd.-24-02-20
c. Amount Disbursed : ¥80.00 Lakh
F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : Bank of India, Golaghat
b. Date of Appraisal : Not Reflected
c. Cost appraised by Bank : $266.27 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost :
Amount
Particular (s) (% in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 170.99
b) Electrical Instailation 16.36
¢) Misc. Fixed Assets 40.06
Total 227.41
G. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 22-10-2020
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production : 06-03-2020
¢. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim : 31-12-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC : 01-03-2021
e. Date of Re-verification : 01-07-2021

f. Name & Designation of re-verification Officer
Mr Tarun Kr. Kataki
Joint Director of Industries & Commerce.
Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

H. Investment claimed by the unit & recemmendation of different agencies/

authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C Re-verification
Officer
Investment 2,05,94,107.00 | 1,77,17,570.00 | 1,77,17,570.00 | 1,77,17,570.00
30% 61,78,232.00 53,15,271.00 53,15,271.00 53,15,271.00
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of ¥53,15,271.00 (Rupees Fifty-Three Lakh Fifteen Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-
One) only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of %1,77,17,570.00 (Rupees

One Crore Seventy-Seven Lakh Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred Seventy) only.

T

| =
\Q ‘ Minutes of the 4th SLC lor 30% CCIIAC NILILMCI on 17-07 2021

\
I



18.Paramhans Foods & Beverages, Vill- Numalijalah, Mouza- Sila
Sindurighopa, Amingaon, Kamrup
A. Profile of the Unit
a. Paramhans Foods & Beverages, Vill.- Numalijalah, Mouza- Sila Sindurighopa,
Amingaon, Kamrup, a Partnership Firm in Manufacturing sector bearing
UDYAM No.- UDYAM-AS-16-0001274 dtd. — 01-05-2021.

b. Manoj Tayal, Dilip Kumar Khater & Ranjay Singh were partners of the unit at the
time of filing the claim.

c. PAN of the unit is AAUFP9081A.
d. The unit Commenced its Commercial production 22-09-2018.
e. The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Fruit Juice & Mineral Water.

f. The unit has generated total 15 Nos. of employment.

B. Eligibility :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-1 of NEIDS,
2017)

b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
c. The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of Grant of
Registration under NEIDS, 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥2,20,38,182.00 as indicated below:

Particular (s) Amount
(in 3)
i.  Cost of Factory Building 761985.00
ii.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 19132706.00
iii.  Electrical Installation 213249400
iv.  Miscellaneous fixed assets 10997.00
Total 22038182.00

D. Sources of Finance

Particular (s) Amount
(in )
i.  Promoters Contribution 9538182.00
ii. Term Loan 12500000.00
Total 22038182.00

E. Details of Term Loan

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : Allahabad, Jawahar Nagar
b. Amount sanctioned & Date : T125.00 Lakh dtd.- 17-02-18
¢. Amount Disbursed : T125.00 Lakh

(‘\{ - ;39(/
Minutes of the 4t SLC for 307, CCHAC .I:IQ% /

\B

wd



'l

F. Details of Credit Appraisal :

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution Allahabad, Jawahar Nagar
b. Date of Appraisal 09-02-2018
c. Cost appraised by Bank T264.63 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost
Particular (s) Amount
(® in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 205.32
b) Miscellaneous Fixed Assets 25.00
Total 230.32
G. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 22-10-2020
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 22-09-2018
c. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim 30-11-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC 20-03-2021
e. Date of Re-verification 30-06-2021

f. Name & Designation of Re-verification Officer
Mr. Kamal Lochan Baishya,
Joint Director of Industries & Commerce, Assam
Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C Re-verification
Officer
Investment 2,12,65,180.18 | 1,93,99,344.00 | 1,93,99,344.00 | 1,93,99,344.00
30% 58,19,803.00 58,19,803.00 | 58,19,803.00
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of T58,19,803.00 (Rupees Fifty-Eight Lakl Nineteen Thousand Eight Hundred Three)
only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of 31,93,99,344.00 (Rupees One

Crore Ninety-Three Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Four) only.

_ e
Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30%, CCIIAC NEIIMI(I ol

0

38




19.B L Concrete Industries, Danababa, Industrial Area, Rangamati, Golaghat

. Profile of the Unit

B L Concrete Industries, Danababa, Industrial Area, Rangamati, Golaghat a
Partnership Firm in Manufacturing sector bearing UDYAM No.- UDYAM- AS-
15-0000063 dtd. — 03-09-2020.

Gopal Kumar Poddar, Saurav Poddar, Ramotar Poddar and Suresh Kr. Toonwal
were partners of the unit at the time of filing the claim.

PAN of the unit is AAUFB8927D.
The unit Commenced its Commercial production 06-01-2020.

The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Concrete Paver Blocks, Concrete
Bricks.

The unit has generated total 13 Nos. of employment.

Eligibility :

The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-l of NEIDS,
2017)

The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from both Date of Commencement

of Commercial production as well date of Grant of Registration under NEIDS,
2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment :
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment 0£32,95,03,759.00 as indicated below:
Particular (s) Amount
(in %)

i.  Factory Building 5859568.00
ii.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 21088520.00
iii.  Quter Electrification 1555535.00
iv.  Loading unloading transportation etc. 924736.00
v.  Miscellaneous fixed Assets/ essential items etc 75400.00
Total 29503759.00

D. Sources of Finance
Particular (s) Amount
(in )
i.  Promoters Contribution 6332759.00
ii. Term loan from Bank/ Financial Institution 23171000.00
Total 22038182.00

E. Details of Term Loan

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : Federal, Indusind. Jorhat

b. Amount sanctioned & Date : T43.50 & %188.21 Lakh

did.- 19-11-19 & 10-07-19

{

\”‘:} Minutes ol the 4t SLC {or . (—W

39




¢. Amount Disbursed

T231.7 Lakh

F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution Federal, Jorhat
b. Date of Appraisal 05-12-2019
c. Cost appraised by Bank 3244.34 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost
Particular (s) Amount
(% in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 176.66
b) Misc. Fixed Assets 19.39
Total 196.05
G. Important Date
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS. 2017 by EC: 22-10-202¢0
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 06-01-2020
¢. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim 21-12-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC 20-03-2021
e. Date of Re-verification 01-07-2021

f. Name & Designation of Re-verification Officer
Mr. Tarun Kr. Kataki,
Joint Director of Industries & Commerce, Assam
Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

H. Investment ciaimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C Re-verification
Officer
Investment 2,36,44,191.00 | 2,36,44,191.00 | 1,96,00,500.00 | 1,84,65,000.00
30% 70,93,257.00 70,93,257.00 58,80,150.00 | 55,39,500.00
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of ¥55,39,500.00 (Rupees Fifty-Five Lakh Thirty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred) only
as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥1,84,65,000.00 (Rupees One Crore

Eighty-Four Lakh Sixty-Five Thousand) only.

rad ™
Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CCHAC NEIDM on 17-07-2021

40




20.Lankeswari Hospital & Research Centre LLP, Near Hanuman Rice Mill,
Lanka, Hojai

A.

a.

Profile of the Unit

Lankeswari Hospital & Research Centre LLP, Near Hanuman Rice Mill, Lanka,
Hojai a Partnership Firm in Service sector bearing UDYAM No.- UDYAM- AS-
22-0000211.

Manashi Bose, Rashmi Agarwala, Kuntala Bezboruah Malakar and Supriya
Parasar Ghosh were partners of the unit at the time of filing the claim.

PAN of the unit is AAHFL8500B.
The unit Commenced its Commercial production 01-12-2019.
The unit is engaged in Hospital Services

The unit has generated total 44 Nos. of employment.

B. Lligibility

b.
(5

C.

The product of the unlt does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of NEIDS,
2017)

The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from date of rendering services.

Fixed Capital Investment :

As certifted by CA, the unit has made an investment 0f32,35,13,922.00 as indicated below:

Particular (s) Amount
(in%)

i.  Cost of Factory Building Nursing Home/ Hotel ete. 1310006.00
ii.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 12404949.00
iii.  Electrical Installation 3127011.00
iv.  Pre-operative preliminary expenses 826150.00
v.  Miscellaneous fixed Assets/ essential items etc. 5845806.00
Total 23513922.00

D. Sources of Finance
Particular (s) Amount
(in %)
i.  Promoters Contribution 9431401.00
ii. Term loan from Bank/ Financial Institution 9859234.00
iii.  Un-secured loan 4223287.00
Total 23513922.00
E. Details of Term Loan
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : UBI, Nagaon
b. Amount sanctioned & Date : Z100.00 Lakh dtd.- 28-12-18
¢. Amount Disbursed : 398.59 Lakh

41

o




F. Details of Credit Appraisal :

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution UBI, Nagaon

b. Date of Appraisal 28-12-2018

c. Cost appraised by Bank ¥250.00 Lakh

d. Breakup of Appraised Cost

Particular (s) Amount
(¥ in Lakh)
a) Construction of Ramp 10.53
b) Hospital Equipment 110.06
¢) Furniture & Fixture 58.96
d) Utility Installations 40.51
Total 220.06

G. Important Date :

a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 21-06-2019

b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 01-12-2019

c. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim 09-10-2020

d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC 21-12-2021

e. Date of Re-verification 02-07-2021

f. Name & Designation of Re-verification Officer
Mr. Tarun Kr. Kataki,
Joint Director of Industries & Commerce, Assam
Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C Re-verification
Officer
Investment 2,26,87,772.00 | 1,96,92,353.00 | 1,96,92,353.00 | 1,96,92,353.00
30% 68,06,331.60 59,07,706.00 59,07,706.00 | 59,07,706.00
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
01 ¥59,07,706.00 (Rupees Fifty-Nine Lakh Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Six) only as
30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥1,96,92,353.00 (Rupees One Crore
Ninety-Six Lakh Ninety-Two Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-Tlhree) only.

4th SLC |




21.Ganesh Udyog, Gualtup Gaon, Oating Mouza, Golaghat

e

Profile of the Unit

Ganesh Udyog, Gualtup Gaon, Oating Mouza, Golaghat a Prop. Firm in
Manufacturing sector bearing UDYAM No.- UDYAM- AS-12-0000360 dtd.-
13-01-2021.

Atul Gogoi, B Chaliha, D Sarmah, D Jallan & S Gohain were partners of the unit
at the time of filing the claim.

PAN of the unit is AASFG8631R.

The unit Commenced its Commercial production 01-10-2019,
The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Paver Blocks.

The unit has generated total 14 Nos. of employment.

Eligibility :

The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of NEIDS,
2017)

The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from date of Grant of registration
under NEIDS, 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment 0f ¥3,94,13,416.38 as indicated below:
Particular (s) Amount
(in T)
i.  Cost of Factory Building 14527425.66
ii.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 19746995.81
iii.  Electrical Instaliation 1354000.94
iv.  Loading, Unloading etc. 1121805.00
v.  Pre-operative preliminary expenses 2663188.97
Total 39413416.38
D. Sources of Finance .
Particular (s) Amount
(in I)
i. Promoters Contribution 22331299.00
ii. Term loan from Bank/ Financial Institution 16000000.00
ii.  Un-secured loan 125000.00
iv.  Any other sources 957117.38
Total 39413416.38
E. Details of Term Loan
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : SBI. Golaghat
b. Amount sanctioned & Date : <160.00 Lakh did.- 12-12-18
c. Amount Disbursed : Z160.00 Lakh
TR y o~

'r d
\ﬁ Minutes of the 4th SLC {for 30% CCIHIAC NEIDS,@M

43




;’\(

)

F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : SBI, Golaghat
b. Date of Appraisal : 11-12-2018
c. Cost appraised by Bank : 3290.00 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost :
Particular (s) Amount
(T in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 205.00
Total 205.00
G. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 22-10-2020
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 01-10-2019
c. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim 27-02-2021
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC 19-06-2021
e. Date of Re-verification 01-07-2021

f. Name & Designation of Re-verification Officer
Mr. Tarun Kr. Kataki,
Joint Director of Industries & Commerce, Assam
Udyog Bhawan. Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC CI&C Re-verification
Officer
Investment 2,22,22.802.00 | 2,08,68,801.00 | 2,05,00,000.00 | 2,05,00,000.00
30% 62,60,640.00 61,50,000.00 61,50,000.00
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of ¥61,50,000.00 (Rupees Sixty-One Lakh Fifty Thousand} only as 30% CCIIAC
against Eligible Investment of ¥2,05,00,000.00 (Rupees Two Crore Five Lakh) only

restricting to Appraised Cost.

Pl

Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CCIIAC Nl?l@@s&’%i on 17-07 2021

44




22.Sundarbans Food Products (I) Pvt. Ltd., Paschim Boragaon, Guwahati,
Kamrup (M)

A. Profile of the Unit

a. Sundarbans Food Products (1) Pvt. Ltd., Paschim Boragaon, Guvahati. Kamrup
(). a Private Limited Company in Manufacturing sector bearing UDYAM No.-
UDYAM-AS-03-0000597 dtd. -05-09-2020.

b. Subir Ghosh, Mugdha Ghosh were in the Board of Directors of the unit at the time
of filing the claim.

c. PAN of the unit is AAGCS8193P,
d. The unit Commenced its Commercial production 04-10-2019.
e. The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Ghee, Honey & Spices

f.  The unit has generated total 111 Nos. of employment.

B. Lligibility :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-1 of NEIDS.
2017)

b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
¢. The unit submitted its claim within 12 months of the date of Grant of Registration
under NEIDS, 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment 0f35,18,68,612.00 as indicated below:

Particular (s) Amount
(in %)

i.  Cost of Factory Building 20188165.10
ii.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 23442059.00
iii.  Electrical installation 1152201.00
iv.  Preoperative preliminary 4535676.90
v.  Miscellaneous Fixed Asset 2550510.00
Total 51868612.00

D. Sources of Finance

Particular (s) Amount
(in%)
i.  Promoters’ contribution 4(986460.00
ii. Term Loan 10250175.00
iii.  Any other sources (Sundry creditors) 631977.00
Total 51868612.00

E. Details of Term Loan

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : Standard Chartered Bank
b. Amount sanctioned & Date 2 $200.00 Lakh did.- 22-11-18
c. Amount Disbursed : 102.50 Lakh

.

\

'
AR Minutes of the 4t SLC lor 307, CCHAC T K’W
J



N

F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution SCB, GNB Road
b. Date of Appraisal Not Reflected
¢. Cost appraised by Bank %716.00 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost
Particular (s) Amount
(X in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 332.70
b) Electrical Installation 24.90
Total 357.60
G. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS. 2017 by EC: 22-10-2020
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 04-10-2019
c. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim 25-12-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by D1&CC 20-03-2021
e. Date of Re-verification 12-06-2021

f. Name & Designation of Re-verification Officer
Mr Kamal L Baishya,
Joint Director of Industries & Commerce,

Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C Re-verification
Officer
Investment 2,45,94,261.50 | 2,22.92,799.00 | 2,22,92,799.00 | 2,22,92,799.00
30% 66,87,839.70 66,87,840.00 66,87,840.00
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
0f 366,87,840.00 (Rupees Sixty-Six Lakh Eighty-Seven Thousand Eigit Hundred Forty)
only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of 32,22,92,799.00 (Rupees Two

Crore Twenty-Two Lakh Ninety-Two Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Nine) only.

Minutes of the 4th SLC (or 30¢

CCHAC NEIDE,

eld on 17-07-2021

46




23.R B Udyog, NH-39, Rongajan Bagan Gaon, Golaghat

A. Profile of the Unit :

a. R B Udyog, NH-39, Rongajan Bagan Gaon, Golaghat, a prop. Firm in
Manufacturing sector bearing UAM No.- AS12B0000692.

b. Rantu Boruah was Proprietor of the unit at the time of filing the claim.

c. PAN of the unit is AJIPB9101E.

d. The unit Commenced its Commercial production 09-09-2019.

e. The unitis engaged in Manufacturing Concrete Paver Blocks / Concrete Bricks

f.  The unit has generated total 19 Nos. of employment.

B. Eligibility :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of NEIDS,
2017)

b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
¢. The unit submitted its claim within 12 months of the date of Grant of Registration
under NEIDS, 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment :
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment 0f33,89,33,933.00 as indicated below:

Particular (s) Amount
(in %)

i.  Cost of Factory Building 5994017.00
ii.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 24932810.00
iii.  Electrical Installation 2861028.00
iv.  Pre-operative preliminary expenses 178839.00
v.  Miscellaneous fixed Assets/ essential items etc, 4967239.00
Total 38933933.00

D. Sources of Finance

Particular (s) Amount
(in %)
i.  Promoters Contribution 21095023.00
ii.  Term loan from Bank/ Financial Institution 17838910.00
Total 38933933.00

E. Details of Term Loan

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : Allahabad Bank, Golaghat
b. Amount sanctioned & Date : T183.94 Lakh dtd.- 03-08-19
c. Amount Disbursed : T178-38 Lakh

F. Details of Credit Appraisal :

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : Allahabad Bank, Golaghat
b. Date of Appraisal : 03-08-2019

’\‘ L
“% Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CCHAC NEIDS (w



.

c. Cost appraised by Bank : %369.60 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost :

Particular (s) Amount
(T in Lakh)
a} Plant & Machinery 222.90
b} Electrical Installation 17.50
¢) Misc. Fixed Assets 66.09
Total 306.49
G. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 22-10-2020
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production : 09-09-2019
c. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim : 23-12-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC : 01-03-2021
e. Date of Re-verification : 01-07-2021

f. Name & Designation of Re-verification Officer
Mr Tarun Kr. Kataki,
Joint Director of Industries & Commerce,
Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit D1&CC Cl&C Re-verification
Officer
Investment 3.27,61,077.00 | 2,43,04,629.00 | 2.43,04,629.00 | 2,43,04,629.00
30% 72,91,388.00 72,91,388.00 72,91,388.00
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of 372,91,388.00 (Rupees Seventy-Two Lakh Ninety-One Thousand Three Hundred
Eighty-Eight) only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥2,43,04,629.00
(Rupees Two Crore Forty-Three Lakh Four Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Nine) only.

NN d

Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30%, CCHAC N[dlDE{-’ ht/]d on 17-07-2021

48




24.Just Impex Original Plastic, AIIDC Rani Industrial Area, Palsabari,
Kamrup

A.
a.

C.

Profile of the Unit
Just Impex Original Plastic, A/IDC Rani Industrial Area, Palsabari, Kamrup, a
Partnership unit in Manufacturing sector bearing UAM No.- AS16B0001881

Subhash Chandra Gupta, Monika Gupta & Nikhil Gupta were partners of the unit
at the time of filing the claim.

PAN of the unit is AAOFJ2449J.

The unit Commenced its Commercial production 04-12-2019.

The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of furniture primarily of plastic.
The unit has generated total 11 Nos. of employment.

Eligibility :

The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-1 of NEIDS,
2017)

The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well grant of registration under NEIDS, 2017.

Fixed Capital Investment : -

As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥3,31,93,000.00 as indicated

below:
Particular (s) Amount
(in )
i.  Factory Building 3095000.00
ii.  Plant & Machinery 26896000.00
ili.  Electrical Installation 2414000.00
iv.  Pre-operative preliminary expenses 724000.00
v.  Miscellaneous fixed assets / essential items elc. 64000.00
Total 33193000.00
D. Sources of Finance
Particular (s) Amount
(in%)
i.  Promoters Contribution 8324000.00
ii. Term Loan from UCQO Bank 24769000.00
iii.  Unsecured Loan 100000.0
Total 33193000.00
E. Details of Term Loan
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution UCO Bank, Silpukhuri
b. Amount sanctioned & Date : ¥270.00 Lakh 08-02-19
¢. Amount Disbursed : 3247.69 Lakh

Tl

49




F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : UCO Bank, Silpukhuri
b. Date of Appraisal : 06-02-19
c. Cost appraised by Bank : <399.65 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost :
Amount
Particular (s) (T in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 301.08
b) Electrical Installation 31.71
Total 332.79
G. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS. 2017 by EC: 22-10-2020
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production : 04-12-2019
c. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim : 10-12-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC : 20-03-2021
e. Date of Re-verification : 08-06-2021

f. Name & Designation of Re-verification Officer
Mr Bipul Das
Additional Director of Industries & Commerce,
Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

2) Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/ authorities:

Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Ci&C Re-verification
Officer
Investment 3,24,05,970.68 | 2,79,28,157.00 | 2,79,28,157.00 | 2,78,85,298.00
30% 83,78,447.00 83,78,447.00 | 83,65,589.00
CCIIAC

The Member Secretary informed the Committee that an allegation of violation of
the provisions of Factories Act has been received against the unit.

After detailed discussion, the Committee directed the Member Secretary to get the
unit jointly verified by a Senior Officer of Office of the Commissioner of Industries &
Commerce, Assam and Chief Inspector of Factories and place the report before the next
SLC for consideration.

C '_,-/)

Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CCHAC NEIDS W{)I 17-07-2021




25.Suklai Tea Company (P) Ltd., Dimakuchi, Suklai Road, Borengajuli Khuti
Suklai, Udalguri

A. Profile of the Unit :

a. Suklai Tea Company (P) Ltd., Dimakuchi, Sukiai Road, Borengajuli Khuti
Suklai, Udalguri, a Private Limited Firm in Manufacturing sector bearing
UDYAM No.- UDYAM-AS-27-0000315 dtd. - 03-05-2021.

b. Sashi Kanta Borooah, Krishno Kanto Borooah, Avinash Borooah, Rohit Raj
Borooah & Sanjay Borooah were in the board of Directors of the unit at the time
of filing the claim.

c. PAN of the unit is AARCS4644N.

d. The unit Commenced its Commercial production 17-08-2018.

e. The unit is engaged in Processing and blending of tea including manufacture of
instant tea

f. The unit has generated total 56 Nos. of employment.

B. Eligibility :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-1 of NEIDS,
2017)

b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
¢. The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of Grant of
Registration under NEIDS, 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥11,00,93,225.00 as indicated
below:

Particular (s) Amount
(in )
i.  Cost of Land 643755.00
ii.  Cost of Land Development 12214785.00
iii.  Cost of Factory Building 37873237.00
iv.  Cost of Office Building 1004832.00
v.  Architect Fee 100000.00
vi.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 33992683.00
vii.  Electrical Installation 279661.00
viii.  Preliminary pre-operative expenses to be capitalized 640715.00
ix.  Miscellaneous fixed assets 23343557.00
Total | 110093225.00
D. Sources of Finance :
Particular (s) Amount
(in %)
i.  Promoters Contribution 30000000.00
ii. Term Loan | 37096395.00 !

51

4w SLC (B\)@/




iil.  Unsecured Loan 42295000.00
iv.  Interest accrued term loan 701830.00
Total | 110093225.00
E. Details of Term Loan
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution SBI, New Guwahati
b. Amount sanctioned & Date 3380.00 Lakh dtd.- 16-10-17
¢. Amount Disbursed $370.96 Lakh
F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution SBI, New Guwahati
b. Date of Appraisal 07-05-2019
c. Cost appraised by Bank 3850.76 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost
Particular (s) Amount
(% in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 289.00
b) Electrical Installation 89.00
Total 378.00
G. Important Date Q
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 31-12-2019
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 17-08-2018
¢. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim 09-11-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC 21-06-2021
e. Date of Re-verification 05-07-2021
f. Name & Designation of Re-verification Officer

Mr. Bipul Das,
Additional Director of Industries & Commerce, Assam
Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

2) Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/ authorities:

Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C Re-verification
Officer
Investment 3,36,32,098.26 | 2,89,97,858.00 | 2,89,97,858.00 | 2,87,71,306.00
30% 86,99,357.00 86,99,357.00 86,31,392.00
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of T86,31,392.00 (Rupees Eighty-Six Lakh Thirty-One Thousand Three Hundred
Ninety-Two) only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of 32,87,71,306.00

(Rupees Two Crore Eighty-Seven Lakh Seventy-One Thousand Three Hundred Six)

only.

\}\

\

o

Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CCIIAC NEIDS, 2017 held on 17-07 202




7

26.M M Industries, Chutiapara, Panery, Udalguri

»

Profile of the Unit
M M Industries, Chutiapara, Panery, Udalguri, a Prop. Firm in Manufacturing
sector bearing UAM No.- AS27B0000050.

Minon Mochahari was the prop. of the unit at the time of filing the claim.

PAN of the unit is ALTPM2046C.

The unit Commenced its Commercial production 17-08-2018.

The unit is engaged in Stone Crushing

The unit has generated total 16 Nos. of employment.

Eligibility :

The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-1 of NEIDS,
?I"(l)llz?nit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of Grant of
Registration under NEIDS. 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment :
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥3,65,72,192.00 as indicated below:
Particular (s} Amount
(in 3)

i.  Cost of Factory Building 1211800.00
ii.  Cost of Office Building 228158.00
iii.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 31468499.00
iv.  Electrical Installation ) 3620304.00
v.  Loading, Unloading, Transportation etc. 43431.00
Total 36572192.00

D. Sources of Finance :
Particular (s) Amount
(in )
i.  Promoters Contribution 11572192.00
ii. Term Loan 25000000.00
Total 36572192.00

E. Details of Term Loan

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : SBI, Tangla

b. Amount sanctioned & Date : 3250.00 Lakh dtd.- 31-10-17

c. Amount Disbursed : ¥250.00 Lakh

F. Details of Credit Appraisal :

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : SBI, Tangla

b. Date of Appraisal : 31-10-2017

53

4t SLC for 3 (‘Nﬂ/




¢. Cost appraised by Bank : 3422.00 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost :

Particular (s) Amount
(% in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 422.00
Total 422.00
G. Important Date 3
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 22-10-2020
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production : 17-08-2018
¢. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim : 07-11-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC : 10-05-2021
e. Date of Re-verification : 05-07-2021

f. Name & Designation of Re-verification Officer
Mr. Bipul Das,
Additional Director of Industries & Commerce, Assam
Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

2) Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/ authorities:

Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC CI&C Re-verification
Officer
Investment | 3,50,88,803.00 | 3,14,60,839.00 | 3,14,60,839.00 3,14,60,839.00
30% 94,38,252.00 | 94,38,252.00 94,38,252.00
CCIIAC

The Committee noted that the unit is engaged in Stone Crushing.
After detailed discussion, the Committee directed the Member Secretary to
examine eligibility of Stone Crusher for incentives under NEIDS, 2017 and place the

proposal before next SL.C for consideration.

~

\ e

\?\J Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CCIHAC Nl 7 held on 17-07-2021

¥,



27.Maya Print & Pack, Ganesh Pally, Lalganesh, Kamrup (M)

A. Profile of the Unit
a. Maya Print & Pack, Ganesh Pally, lalganesh, Kamrup (M), a Partnership firm in
Manufacturing sector bearing UDYAM No.- UDYAM-AS-03-0000873 dtd.- 26-
09-2020
b. Manatosh Dhar, P C Dhar, P Dhar were partners of the unit at the time of filing the
claim.
c. PAN of the unit is ABJFM1921C.
d. The unit Commenced its Commercial production 19-08-2020.
€. The unit is engaged in Printing of magazines and other periodicals, books and
brochures, maps, atlases, posters etc.
f. The unit has generated total 17 Nos. of employment.
B. Eligibility :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-1 of NEIDS,
2017)
b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
¢. The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well grant of registration under NEIDS. 2017.
C. Fixed Capital Investment :
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥3,72,41,279.00 as indicated
below:
Particular (s) Amount
(inJ)
i.  Plant & Machinery 31665878.00
ii.  Electrical Installation 694779.00
iii.  Pre-operative preliminary expenses 4880622.00
Total 37241279.00
D. Sources of Finance :
Particular (s) Amount
(in T)
i.  Promoters Contribution 1820000.00
ii. Term Loan 24000000.00
ili.  Unsecured Loan 11421279.00
Total 37241279.00
E. Details of Term Loan
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : BoB, Guwahati
b. Amount sanctioned & Date : T240.00 Lakh 29-09-18
c. Amount Disbursed : %240.00 Lakh
pd

\,
\:\\ Minutes of the 4ttt SLC for 30" CCIHAC W ’

55




.

D

W

F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution BoB, Guwabhati
b. Date of Appraisal 20-09-2018
c. Cost appraised by Bank ¥361.00 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost
Amount
Particular (s) (T in Lakh)
~a) Plant & Machinery including Electrical Installation 323.37
Total 323.37
G. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 31-12-2019
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 19-08-2020
c. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim 09-09-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC 20-03-2021
e. Date of Re-verification 16-06-2021
f. Name & Designation of Re-verification Officer
Mr Tarun Kr. Kataki,
Joint Director of Industries & Commerce,
Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/
authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C Re-verification
Officer
Investment 3,23,60,657.00 | 3,23,23,830.00 | 3,18,13,612.00 | 3,18,13,612.00
30% 96,97,149.00 95,44,083.00 95,44,083.00
CCHAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of ¥95,44,083.00 (Rupees Ninety-Five Lakh Forty-Four Thousand Eighty-Three) only
as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment 0fY3,18,13,612.00 (Three Crore Eighteen

Lakh Thirteen Thousand Six Hundred Twelve) only.

pd

Minutes of the 4th SLC (or 30% CCHAC Nlil@w

56




28.Shristi Tea Industry, Rangajan, N.H. 39 Dist. Golaghat

A. Profile of the Unit
Shristi Tea Industry, Rangajan, N.H. 39 Dist. Golaghat, a Prop. firm in
Manufacturing sector bearing UAM No.- AS12C0000282

P

b. Dolly Talukder was the Prop. of the unit at the time of filing the claim.
c. PAN of the unit is AFUPT5192D.

d. The unit Commenced its Commercial production 01-07-2019.

e. The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of CTC, Orthodox, Green Tea.
f.  The unit has generated total 20 Nos. of employment.

B. Eligibility

a. The product of the umt does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-] of NEIDS,
2017)

b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

c. The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well grant of registration under NEIDS, 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of 9,85,41,307.00 as indicated
below:

Particular (s) Amount
(in%)

i. Cost of Land Development 5907125.00
ii.  Cost of Factory Building 43894405.00
iii. _ Cost of Office Building 298203.00
iv.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 35199325.00
v.  Electrical installation 3559342.00
vi.  Loading un-loading 1005420.00
vii.  Misc. fixed assets 8677487.00
Total 98541307.00

D. Sources of Finance

Particular (s) Amount
(in%)
i.  Promoters Contribution 7086857.00
il.  Term loan from Bank/ Financial Institution 72000000.00
iii. CC and other liabilities 19454450.00
Total 98541307.00

E. Details of Term Loan

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : Axis Bank, Guwabhati

b. Amount sanctioned & Date : $720.00 Lakh dtd.- 09-02-17
¢. Amount Disbursed : <720.00 Lakh

57

Pl
Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CCHAC M? held on 17-07-2021




F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution Axis Bank, Guwahati
b. Date of Appraisal 02-06-2017
c. Cost appraised by Bank Z1.182.00 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost
Amount
Particular (s) (T in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 538.00
b) Electrical Installation 47.00
¢) Misc. Fixed assets 46.00
Total 631.00
G. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 31-12-2019
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 01-07-2019
c. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim 18-05-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC 20-03-2021
e. Date of Re-verification 01-07-2021

f. Name & Designation of Re-verification Officer

H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

Mr Tarun Kr, Kataki,
Joint Director of Industries & Commerce,
Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C Re-verification
Officer
Investment 3,61,51,645.00 | 3,62,04,745.00 | 3,49,40,405.00 | 3,49,40,405.00
30% 1,08,61,424.00 | 1,04,82,122.00 | 1,04,82,122.00
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Commtittee unanimously approved an amount
0f T1,04,82,122.00 (Rupees One Crore Four Lakh Eigltty-Two Thousand One Hundred
Twenty-Two) only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of 33,49,40,405.00

(Rupees Three Crore Forty-Nine Lakh Forty Thousand Four Hundred Five) only.

L™

Minutes of the 4th SLC {or 307, CU] }(W

58




29.Perfect Alloys & Steel Ltd., Modertoli Doboka, Nagaon

A. Profile of the Unit
a. Perfect Alloys & Steel Ltd., Modertoli Doboka, Nagaon a Limited Company in
Manufacturing sector bearing UAM No.- AS22B0000159

b. Manish Kr. Agarwal, Ankit Aggarwal, Arun Aggarwal and Ayush Kr. Agarwal
were in the Board of the Directors of the unit at the time of filing the claim.

c. PAN of the unit is AAECP4316P.

d. The unit Commenced its Commercial production 02-12-2019.

e. The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Empty LPG. Cylinder.
f.  The unit has generated total 60 Nos. of employment.

B. Eligibility

a. The product of the umt does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-l of NEIDS,
2017)

b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

c. The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well grant of registration under NEIDS, 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment :
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥12,25,58,812.00 as indicated
below:

Particular (s) Amount
(in )
i. Cost of Land 28111446.00
ii.  Cost of Factory Building 14699602.00
iii.  Cost of Office Building 1500000.00
iv.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 47514749.00
v.  Electrical Installation 12036633.00
vi,  Pre-operative preliminary expn. 17509191.00
vii.  Misc. Fixed Assets 1187191.00
Total | 122558812.00
D. Sources of Finance 2
Particular (s) Amount
(in )
i.  Promoters/ Partners Contribution 33095010.00
ii.  Term loan from Bank/ Financial Institution 52500000.00
iii.  Un-secured loan 36963802.00
Total | 122558812.00

E. Details of Term Loan

Canara Bank, Orissa
525.00 Lakh dtd.- 28-03-18

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution
b. Amount sanctioned & Date

s

59

Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CC]IA(WBU] 7 held on 17




¢. Amount Disbursed

F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution

3525.00 Lakh

Canara Bank, Orissa

b. Date of Appraisal 21-02-2018
c. Cost appraised by Bank <1,114.00 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost
Amount
Particular (s) (X in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery & Electrical Installation 431.14
b} Utilisation Installation 97.02
¢} Misc. Fixed assets 4.50
Total 532.66
G. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 22-10-2020
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 02-12-2019
¢. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim 27-10-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC 11-03-2021
¢. Date of Re-verification 02-07-2021

f. Name & Designation of Re-verification Officer

Mr Tarun Kr. Kataki,
Joint Director of Industries & Commerce,

Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-2 1

H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

authorities:

Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C Re-verification
Officer
Investment 5,95,51,381.00 | 4,60,70,000.00 | 4,60,70,000.00 | 4,60,70,000.00
30% 1,38,21,000.00 | 1,38,21,000.00 | 1,38,21,000.00
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
0f ¥1,38,21,000.00 (Rupees One Crore Thirty-Eight Lakh Twenty-One Thousand) only
as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥4,60,70,000.00 (Rupees Four Crore

Sixty Lakh Seventy Thousand) only.

d

Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CCHAYL NE {?_Ul? held on 17-07-2021

60




-~

g

1
1
fal

30.Maasree Industries, 496, Lokhra Road. Saukuchi, Kamrup

B

Profile of the Unit
Maasrce Industries, 496, Lokhira Road, Savkuchi, Kamrup. a Partnership Firm in
Manufacturing sector bearing UAM No.- AS03B0004537 dtd.-20-05-2020

Mayank Jain & Renu Jain were the partners of the unit at the time of filing the
claim.

PAN of the unit is ABMFMO0711B.
The unit Commenced its Commercial production 26-02-2020

The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Polymer/ Synthetic/ PVC Water
storage tanks, other Plastic products nec.

The unit has generated total 22 Nos. of employment.

Eligibility :

The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-l of NEIDS,
2017)

The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

The unit submitted its claim within 12 months of the date of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well Grant of Registration under NEIDS, 2017,

C. Fixed Capital Investment
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥5,84,38,862.84 as indicated below:
Particular (s) Amount
(in 3)

i.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 47981119.00
it.  Electrical installation 8069719.84
ili.  Preoperative preliminary 1000000.00
iv.  Miscellaneous Fixed Asset (Furniture & Computer) 1388024.00
Total | 5,84,38,862.84

!

D. Sources of Finance :
Particular (s) Amount
(in )
i.  Promoters Contribution 28374382.84
ii. Term Loan 30000000.00
Total 58374382.84
E. Details of Term Loan 3
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution Canara Bank, Fancy Bazar
b. Amount sanctioned & Date : %300.00 Lakh dtd.- 21-09-19
¢. Amount Disbursed : <300.00

Details of Credit Appraisal :

Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution Canara Bank. Fancy Bazar

\/
Minutes of the 4th SLC {or 30%, CC]IA(NM]? held on 17-07 2021

61




b. Date of Appraisal
c. Cost appraised by Bank

d. Breakup of Appraised Cost

16-09-201

9

T686.59 Lakh

Particular (s) Amount
(% in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 460.37
b) Electrical Installation 52.63
Total 513.00
G. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 22-10-2020
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 26-02-2020
c. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim 28-12-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC 20-03-2021
e. Date of Re-verification 12-06-2021

f. Name & Designation of Re-verification Officer
Mr Kamal L Baishya,
Joint Director of Industries & Commerce,

Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

h. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C Re-verification
Officer
Investment 5,74,38,862.00 | 4,90,57,458.60 | 4,90,57,458.00 | 4,90,57,458.000
30% 1,47,17,237.00 | 1,47,17,237.00 | 1,47,17,237.00
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount of
1,47,17,237.00 (Rupees One Crore Forty-Seven Lakh Seventeen Thousand Two
Hundred Thirty-Seven) only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of
34,90,57,458.00 (Rupees Four Crore Ninety Lakh Fifty-Seven Thousand Four Hundred

Fifty-Eight) only.

Minutes of the 4th SLC {or 30

CCll




31.Assam Natural Tea Products, Chabukdhora Gaon, Golaghat

A. Profile of the Unit
Assam Natural Tea Products, Chabukdhora Gaon, Golaghat, a Partnership firm
in Manufacturing sector bearing UAM No.- AS15C0000109 dtd.- 25-11-2019.

8

b. Sanjay K Bhopal, N Bhoopal, V Agarwal & Vishesh Agarwal were Partners of the
unit at the time of filing the claim.

c. PAN of the unit is ABIFA5180A.

d. The unit Commenced its Commercial production 22-06-2019,
e. The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Black Tea.

f. The unit has generated total 86 Nos. of employment.

B. Eligibility

a. The product of the unlt does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of NEIDS,
2017)

b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

c. The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of Commencement of
Commercial Production as well grant of registration under NEIDS, 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥11,38,63,000.00 as indicated

below:
Particular (s) Amount
(inJ)
i. CostofLand 5450000.00
ii.  Cost of Factory Building 44934000.00
iti.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 45364000.00
iv.  Electrical Installation 6153000.00
v.  Pre-operative Preliminary 4564000.00
vi. Misc. fixed assets 7398000.00
Total | 113863000.00
D. Sources of Finance :
Particular (s) Amount
(in )
i.  Partners Contribution 38198000.00
ii. Term loan from Bank/ Financial Institution 55665000.00
iii.  Unsecured Loan 20000000.00
Total | 113863000.00
E. Details of Term Loan
d. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution SBI, Jorhat
e. Amount sanctioned & Date %680.00 Lakh dtd.- 23-05-19
f. Amount Disbursed 3680.00 Lakh

A “
“@ r Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% (W
'|

W/



~

Y

\

F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
e. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : SBI, Jorhat
f. Date of Appraisal : 03-05-2019
g. Cost appraised by Bank : 31,150 .00 Lakh
h. Breakup of Appraised Cost :
Amount
Particular (s) (X in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 410.00
b) Other Assets 212.00
Total 622.00
G. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 21-06-2019
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production : 22-06-2019
¢. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim : 18-12-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI1&CC : 10-09-2020
e. Date of Field Visit : 05-07-2021

f. Name & Designation of Filed Visit Team
i. Mr Sazzad Alam, ACS
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,
Industries & Commerce Department
ii. Mr K Brahma,
Asstt. Manager, NEDFi
iit. Mr S Deuri,
Deputy Director of Industries & Commerce,
Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21
iv. Mr D M Baruah,
Regional Manager, SBI, Jorhat
H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of

(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C FVT
Investment 5,13,64,358.00 | 5,14,33,950.00 | S,08,96,780.00 | 4,99,44,697.00
30% 1,54,30,185.00 | 1,52,69,034.00 | 1,49,83,409.00
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of T1,49,83,409.00 (Rupees One Crore Forty-Nine Lakh Eighty-Three Thousand Four
Hundred Nine) only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of 34,99,44,697.00
(Rupees Four Crore Ninety-Nine Lakh Forty-Four Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-

Seven) only.

64

P
Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CM, 2017 held on 17-07-2021




P 4

32.Repose Highway Resort Private Limited, Boinaojapara, Aulachowka,
Mangaldoi, Darrang

A. Profile of the Unit

a. Repose Highway Resort Private Limited, Boinaojapara, Aulachowka,
Mangaldoi, Darrang a Private Limited Firm in Service sector bearing UAM No.-
AS07F0000520 dtd. — 19-02-2020.

b. Mukul Chandra Deka, Rajib Kumar Deka, Anupam Deka, Samrat Deka & Rishiraj
Deka were in the Board of Directors at the time of filing the claim.

¢. PAN of the unit is AAHCR5595H.

d. The unit Commenced its Commercial production 16-01-2020.

e. The unit is engaged in Hotel & Restaurant Services.

f. The unit has generated total 74 Nos. of employment.

B. Lligibility

a. The product of the umt does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-] of NEIDS,
2017)

b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

¢. The unit submitted its claim within 12 months from the date of Commencement of
Commercial Production.

C. Fixed Capital Investment

As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥7,04,01,101.00 as indicated below:

Particular (s) Amount
{(in )

i. CostofLand 3577986.00
ii.  Cost of land development 4623149.00
ili. _ Factory Building 35076231.00
iv.  Architect Fee 550000.00
v.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 12516027.00
vi.  Accessories 929783.00

vii.  Electrical Installation 2762070.00
viii.  Loading, unloading, transportation etc. 1074887.00
ix.  Pre-operative preliminary expenses 2772904.00
X.  Miscellaneous fixed assets 6518064.00
Total 70401101.00

D. Sources of Finance :
Particular (s) Amount
(in %)

i.  Equity 26219500.00
ii. Term Loan 22500000.00
iii.  Unsecured Loan 27125000.00

Total 75844500.00

E. Details of Term Loan

-~

4t SLC

65




a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution NEDF1, Guwahati
b. Amount sanctioned & Date %225.00 Lakh did.- 13-09-18
¢. Amount Disbursed 3225.00 Lakh
F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution NEDFi, Guwahati
b. Date of Appraisal 26-09-2018
c. Cost appraised by Bank ¥550.00 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost
Amount
Particular (s) (X in Lakh)
a)} Building 357.35
b) Equipment’s, Machineries etc. 160.01
Total 517.36
G. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 21-06-2019
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 16-01-2020
c. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim 05-10-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC 20-03-2021
e. Date of Field Visit 05-07-2021
f.

ii.
.
iv.

H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

Mr Seng Timung,

Name & Designation of Filed Visit team
i

Deputy Secretary to Industries & Commerce, Assam
Mr Kamal L Baishya,
Joint Director of Industries & Commerce, Assam

Mr Pulak J Das

Executive Engineer of Industries & Commerce, Assam
Mr Saurav Kr. Sarmah
Manager (PF), NEDFi, Guwahati

authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of

(s) Unit D1&CC CI&C FVT
Investment 6,45,33,850.00 | 5,69,34,387.00 | 5,17,36,000.00 | 5,17,36,000.00
30% 1,70,80,316.00 | 1,55,20,800.00 | 1,55,20,800.00
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee directed the Member Secretary to re-
examine the Status of Star Category of the unit & place the proposal before next SLC

for consideration.

o

~

“\\ 'I Minutes of the 4t SLC lor 30% CCHWS, 2017 held on 17-07-2021

66




33.Guwahati Metro Hospitals Private Limited, 2 No. Khanapara, NH.-37,
Near Health City Hospitals, Kamrup (M)

A.

a.

C.

Profile of the Unit :

Guwahati Metroe Hospitals Private Limited, 2 No. Khanapara, NH.-37, Near
Health City Hospitals, Kamrup (M), a Private Limited Firm in Service sector
bearing UDYAM No.- UDYAM-AS-03-0001690 dtd. — 11-12-2020

Anjuma Ahmed & Shahehn Anjum were in the Board of Director of the unit at the
time of filing the claim.

PAN of the unit is AAFCG6112R.

The unit Commenced its Commercial production 05-12-2020.

The unit is engaged in Hospital Activities.

The unit has generated total 180 Nos. of employment.

Eligibility :

3(1)1;371)Jr0duct of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of NEIDS,

The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
The unit submitted its claim within 12 months of the date of rendering of services.

C. Fixed Capital Investment :
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment 0f ¥7,23,95,757.00 as indicated below:
Particular (s) Amount
_(in%)

i.  Factory & Office Building 30603105.00
ii.  Plant & Machinery 27997294.00
iii.  Electrical Installation 4229075.00
iv.  Pre-operative preliminary 3356924.00
v.  Miscellaneous Fixed Asset 6209359.00
Total 72395757.00

N

D. Sources of Finance
Particular (s) Amount
(in )
i.  Promoters’ contribution 32395757.00
ii., Term Loan 40000000.00
Total 72395757.00
E. Details of Term Loan :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : Indian Bank, Hatigaon
b. Amount sanctioned & Date : $400.00 Lakh dtd.- 28-02-19
¢. Amount Disbursed : $400.00 Lakh

v

\ 78
\w Minutes of the 4th SLC (or 30% CCH M

o

67




\

¥

F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution Indian Bank, Hatigaon
b. Date of Appraisal 25-02-2019
c. Cost appraised by Bank $677.39 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost
Particular (s) Amount
(X in Lakh)
a) Building & Civil Works 295.29
b) Hospital equipment’s 270.82
¢} Miscellaneous Fixed Assets & utility installation 81.62
Total 647.73
G. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 21-06-2019
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 05-12-2020
c. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim 22-02-2021
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC 20-03-2021
e. Date of Field Visit 02-07-2021.
f.

i

ii.

iii.

iv.
V.

H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

Name & Designation of Filed Visit team

Mr Sazzad Alalm, ACS

Joint Secretary to Govt. of Assam
Industries & Commerce Department
Mr Kamal L Baishya,

Joint Director of Industries & Commerce,
Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

Mr Pulak Jyoti Das
Executive Engineer

Industries & Commerce. Office of Executive Engineer. Guwahati-21
Mrs Madhusmita Phukan.

Manager. NEDFi
Mr M Pegu

Branch Manager, Indian Bank, Hatigaon

authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of

(s) Unit DI&CC CI&C FVT
Investment 6,90,38,833.10 | 6,58,96,882.00 | 6,47,73,000.00 | 6,46,73,573.00
30% 1,97,69,064.00 | 1,94,31,900.00 | 1,94,02,072.00
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of 1,94,02,072.00 (Rupees One Crore Ninety-Four Lakh Two Thousand Seventy-Two)
only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of 36,46,73,573.00 (Rupees Six

Crore Forty-Six Lakl Seventy-Three Thousand Five Hundred Seventy-Three) only.

\

Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CCIM

S, 2017 held on 17-07-2021

68




~

\

._f,

34.Akanksha Hospital Private Ltd., NH.-37, Gotanagar, Jalukbari, Guwahati-
33. Kamrup (M)

A. Profile of the Unit :

a. Akanksha Hospital Private Ltd., NH.-37, Gotanagar, Jalukbari, Guwahati-33.
Kanwrup (M), a Private Limited Company in Service sector bearing UDYAM No.-
UDYAM-AS-03-0002209 dtd. -17-01-2021.

b. Dr. Sailendra Nath Saikia & Simanta Moni Borah were in the Board of Directors
of the unit at the time of filing the claim.

c. PAN of the unit is AAKCAO0137H.
d. The unit Commenced its Commercial production 01-03-2019.
e. The unit is engaged in Hospital Activities.

f. The unit has generated total 118 Nos. of employment.

B. Eligibility :
a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-I of NEIDS,
2017)

b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017
c. The unit submitted its claim within 12 months of the date of rendering of services
as well Grant of Registration under NEIDS, 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥10,89,27,145.00 as indicated
below:

Particular (s) Amount
(in %)
i.  Cost of Factory Building 49414119.00
ii. Cost of Plant & Machinery 47119150.00
iti.  Electrical installation 3337890.00
iv.  Miscellaneous fixed assets / essential items etc. (Including 5016302.00
Drawal of Power Line & DG Set)

v.  Preliminary pre-operative 4039684.00
Total | 108927145.00

D. Sources of Finance

Particular (s) Amount
(in )
i. Equity 8500000.00
ii. Term Loan 50000000.00
iii.  Unsecured Loan 50427145.00
Total | 108927145.00

E. Details of Term Loan R
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution : SBI, GS Road

69

Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30%, CCIIAW? held on 17-07-2021




b. Amount sanctioned & Date 500.00 Lakh dtd.- 02-06-17

c. Amount Disbursed ¥500.00 Lakh

F. Details of Credit Appraisal :

a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution SBI, GS Road

b. Date of Appraisal Not Reflected

c. Cost appraised by Bank %950.00 Lakh

d. Breakup of Appraised Cost

Particular (s) Amount
(% in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 350.00
b) Building 440.00
¢) Other Assets 100.00
Total 890.00

G. Important Date :

a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 21-06-2019

b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 01-03-2019

c. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim 19-02-2020

d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC 24-01-2021

e. Date of Field Visit 20-04-2021

f. Name & Designation of Filed Visit team

i. Mr Pawar Narsing Sambhaji, IAS
Additional Secretary to the Govt. of Assam
Industries & Commerce Department

ii. Mr Tarun Kr. Kataki,
Joint Director of Industries & Commerce,
Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

iii. Mr Bhaskar Bharadwaj
Manager, NEDFi

iv. Tinku Kr, Sahani
Manager. SBI

H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of

(s) Unit D1&CC Cl&C FVT
Investment | 10,48,87,460.00 | 8,30,98,495.00 | 8,30,02,431.00 | 8,30,02,431.00
30% 2,49,29,549.00 | 2,49,00,729.00 | 2,49,00,729.00
CClIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of ¥2,49,00,729.00 (Rupees Two Crore Forty-Nine Lakl Seven Hundred Twenty-Nine)
only as 30% CCIIAC against Eligible Investment of ¥8,30,02,431.00 (Rupees Eight
Crore Thirty Lakh Two Thousand Feur Hundred Thirty-One) only restricting to
Appraised Cost.

;

Minules of the 48 SLC {or 30% CCIIA(@W

70




35.Luhit Tea Company Pvt. Ltd., Choriakhat Bagan Gaon, Golaghat

A. Profile of the Unit :
Luhit Tea Company Pvt. Ltd., Choriakhat Bagan Gaon, Golaghat. a Private
Limited Company in Manufacturing sector bearing UAM No.- AS15C0000070.

o

b. Rajendar Kr. Goyal, Ashok Kr. Singhania, Manoj Kr. Somani and Surendra Goyal
were in the Board of Directors of the unit at the time of filing the claim.

c. PAN of the unit is AAACL3566F.

d. The unit Commenced its Commercial production 01-04-2018.
e. The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of CTC Black Tea.

f. The unit has generated total 40 Nos. of employment.

B. Eligibility s

a. The product of the unit does not fall in Negative List {Annexure-I of NEIDS,
2017)

b. The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

¢. The unit submitted its claim within 12 months of the date of rendering of services
as well Grant of Registration under NEIDS. 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment :
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥19,23,56,397.00 as indicated
below:

Particular (s) Amount
(in X)
i. Cost of Land 8950038.00
ii. Cost of Land development. 3469207.00
iii.  Cost of Factory & Office Building 59763596.00
iv,  Cost of Plant & Machinery 80039232.00
v.  Electrical Installation 26926725.00
vi.  Pre-operative preliminary expn. 12568188.00
vii.  Misc. Fixed Assets 639411.00
Total | 192356397.00
D. Sources of Finance .
Particular (s) Amount
(in 3)
i.  Promoters/ Partners Contribution 14250000.00
ii. Term loan from Bank/ Financial Institution 149000000.00
iii.  Un-secured loan 5500000.00
iv.  Internal Resources 23606397.00
Total [ 192356397.00

4th SLC

(}5@7

71




g
v

)

E. Details of Term Loan :
a, Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution SBI, Jorhat
b. Amount sanctioned & Date ¥1,490.00 Lakh 08-05-18
¢. Amount Disbursed ¥1,490.00 Lakh
F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution SBI, Jorhat
b. Date of Appratisal 31-03-2018
c. Cost appraised by Bank $2005.00 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost
Particular (s) Amount
(¥ in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery & Electrical Installation 1109.00
b) Other Assets 180.00
Total 1289.00
G. Important Date :
a. Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC: 31-12-2019
b. Date of Commencement of Commercial Production 01-04-2018
¢. Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim 07-12-2020
d. Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC 20-03-2021
e. Date of Field Visit 06-07-2021
f. Name & Designation of Filed Visit team

.
I.

ii.
iif.
iv. Mr P Borgohain,

H. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

Mr Sazzad Alam, ACS
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam,
Industries & Commerce Department

Mr K Brahma,

Asstt. Manager, NEDFi

Mr S Deuri,

Deputy Director of Industries & Commerce,
Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

Regional Sales Manager, SBI, Jorhat

authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC CI&C FVT
Investment | 10,69,61,947.00 | 10,69,46,769.00 | 9,87,30,852.00 | 9,87,35,000.00
30% 3,20,84,031.00 | 2,96,19,255.00 | 2,96,21,000.00
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of ¥2,96,19,255.00 (Rupees Two Crore Ninety-Six Lakh Nineteen Thousand Two
Hundred Fifty-Five} only as 30% CCIHAC against Eligible Investment of
¥9,87,30,852.00 (Rupees Nine Crore Eighty-Seven Lakh Thirty Thousand Eight

Hundred Fifty-Two} only.

i

Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CCIIACCE’BS% held on 17-07-2021




36.Britannia Industries Ltd., Vill.- Rampur, Kanirup

Profile of the Unit
Britannia Industries Ltd., Fill.- Rampur, Kamrup, a Public Limited Company in
Manufacturing sector bearing IEM No.- 508/1IM/PROD/2018 dtd.-24-07-2018

Nusil N Wadia, Varun Berry, A Deb, K Dadiseth, A K Hirjee, N Kampani, A Puri,
J N Wadia, N N Wadia, R Kumar, Y S P Throat & K Elavia were in the Board of
Directors of the unit at the time of filing the claim.

PAN of the unit is AABCB2066P

The unit Commenced its Commercial production 09-03-2018

The unit is engaged in Manufacturing of Biscuits, Cakes, Pastries, Rusk ete.
The unit has generated total 900 Nos. of employment.

Eligibility

The product of the umt does not fall in Negative List (Annexure-1 of NEIDS,
2017)

The unit commenced its commercial production after 01-04-2017

The unit submitted its claim within 12 months of the date of Grant of Registration
under NEIDS, 2017.

C. Fixed Capital Investment :
As certified by CA, the unit has made an investment of ¥165,72,26,028.00 as indicated
below:
Particular (s) Amount
(in )

i.  Cost of Land including Registration etc. 195104424.00
ii.  Cost of Development of Land 53327884.00
iii.  Cost of Building 560792672.00
iv.  Cost of Plant & Machinery 724103406.00
v.  Other Plant & Machinery (ETP & Fire Hydrant) 38063462.00
vi.  Electrical installation 52020784.00

vii.  Preoperative preliminary 26106465.00
viil. Miscellaneous Fixed Asset (Furniture & Computer) 7706931.00
Total | 1657226028.00

D. Sources of Finance
Particular (s) Amount
(in%)

i. _ Internal Accruals 1657226028.00
Total | 1657226028.00

—~,

\

E. Details of Term Loan
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution Internal Accrual
b. Amount sanctioned & Date N/A

e

v
@ Minutes of the 4th SLC [or 30% CCHAC NI(WW:I(I on 17-07 2021

73




N

¢c. Amount Disbursed

N/A

F. Details of Credit Appraisal :
a. Name of the Bank/ Financial Institution HDFC Bank, Bangalore
b. Date of Appraisal Not Reflected
c. Cost appraised by Bank $16.600.00 Lakh
d. Breakup of Appraised Cost
Particular (s) Amount
@ in Lakh)
a) Plant & Machinery 8500.00
Total 8500.00

I S R L= ey

iv.

. Important Date -
Date of approval of Registration under NEIDS, 2017 by EC:
Date of Commencement of Commercial Production
Date of submission of CCIIAC Claim
Date of recommendation of claim by DI&CC
Date of Field Visit
Name & Designation of Filed Visit team

Mr Ashish Dutta,

Director,
DPIIT

Mr Sazzad Alalm,

ACS

Jt. Secretary to Govt. of Assam
Industries & Commerce Department
Mr Kamal L Baishya,

Joint Director of Industries & Commerce,
Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21

Mr A E Wahlang,

Assistant Manager,
h. Investment claimed by the unit & recommendation of different agencies/

NEDFi

08-02-2019
09-03-2018
21-06-2019
17-06-2020
25-01-2021

authorities:
Particular | Claimed by the Recommendation of
(s) Unit DI&CC Cl&C FVT
[nvestment | 77,36,52,838.00 | 66,63,42,840.00 | 59,85,91,965.00 | 59,85,91,965.00
30% 19,99,02,852.00 | 17,95,77,590.00 | 17,95,77,590.00
CCIIAC

After threadbare discussion the Committee unanimously approved an amount
of ¥59,85,91,965.00 (Rupees Fifty-Nine Crore Eighty-Five Lakh Ninety-One Thousand
Nine Hundred Sixty-Five) only as Eligible Investment and ¥5,00,00,000.00 (Rupees

Five Crore) only as 30% CCIAC.

In pursuance of Para 8.2 of Operational Guidelines the Committee decided to

recommend the proposal to Empowered Committee for consideration.

r

@ﬁ /7
Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% CCIIAC NEID:(‘Q 7

7 held on 17-07-2021

74




The Member Secretary placed the following 3 (three) No. of 30% CCIIAC Proposals
where 30% CCIIAC is more than ¥50.00 Lakh, requiring re-verification by Senior Official from
the Commissionerate as per decision of 3 SLC held on 11-12-2020. However, the units could not
be re-verified due to restrictions imposed for containing COVID-19, After threadbare discussion,
the Committee directed the Member Secretary to carry out physical verification of these units and

place it before the next SLC.

SL Name & Address of the Unit
No.

Indo Poly Industries,

Hatitung, Lakhimpur

Lachit Paver Block Industry,
Lachit Nagar, Rupai Siding, Tinsukia
MM Concast,

Modertoli Daboka, Nagaon

[

/\I'. {

W
""‘\\
\U Minutes of the 4th SLC for 30% Cfllg&gpl S, 2017 held on 17 07-2021

L1



Agenda3:  Any other Matter

The Committee noted that a large number of applications for Registration under NEIDS,
2017 are pending at different levels. Further, there are sizeable number of units who have not
submitted their 30% CCIIAC claims even after grant of Registration under NEDS, 2017.

After detailed discussion, the Committee directed the Member Secretary to pursue these
issues and ensure time bound processing of application for registration as well as 30% CCIIAC

Claims.

With no more agenda, the meeting ended with a vote of thanks from the Chair.

% -
o k5o 17

, (Dr Krishna Kumar i, IAS)
(Oinam Sarankumar Singh, IAS) Principal Secretary to Govt. of Assam,
Commissioner of Industries & Commerce, Assam Industries & Commerce Department,
Udyog Bhawan, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati-21 Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati-06
& &
Member Secretary, State Level Committee Chairman, State Level Committee

Minutes of the 4th SLC (or 30% CCHAC NEIDS, 2017 held on 17-07-2021

76




	doc026.pdf (p.1-76)
	Brit.pdf (p.77)

